
 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 

 
The Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on Monday, 23 February 2026 at 2.00 pm 

via Microsoft Teams. The primary contact for the forum arrangements is as follows:  
 
Callum Payne (Clerk)  

Email: LeicestershireSchoolsForum@leics.gov.uk  
Tel: 0116 305 1475  

 
Please see below for the agenda for the meeting. 
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Item  Paper 
 

1. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th November 2025 (previously 
circulated) and matters arising. 
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Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools' Forum held via Teams on 
Thursday, 6th November 2025.  
 

Present 
 

Chair/Vice-Chair 

Martin Towers Academy Secondary Governor 

Suzanne Uprichard PRU Representative & Maintained Primary School 

Governor 

 

Members Attendance 

David Warwick DNCC Representative 

Ed Petrie 

Peter Leatherland 

Phil Lewin 

Rosie Browne 

Kate Nicholson 

Academy Primary Headteacher 

Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Maintained Primary Headteacher 

Academy Primary Headteacher 

Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Lauren Charlton Academy Primary Trustee 

Dr Jude Mellor Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Kelly Dryden Academy Special School Headteacher 

Simon Grindrod Academy Secondary Governor 

Adina Murataj Maintained Primary Governor 

 

In Attendance 

Sarah Davis 

Nerinder Samaria 

Rebecca Wakeley 

Tim Browne 

 

Michelle White 

 

Mr Pugsley 

Renata Chantrill 

 

Rachel Firth 

Victoria Edwards 

Salik Khan 

Beth Clements 

Chief Finance Officer Oak MAT 

LCC Strategic Finance Manager 

LCC Senior Education Effectiveness Partner 

LCC Director for Education, SEND & 

Inclusion 

LCC Head of Service SEND & Children with  

Disabilities 

LCC Elected Member 

LCC Head of Service Business Support, 

Education Quality, Performance and Planning 

LCC Senior Finance Business Partner 

LCC Executive Head of Oakfield 

LCC Education Finance Manager 

LCC Head of Service Education & Inclusion 

Callum Payne LCC Clerk for Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 
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Apologies for absence 

 
Beverley Coltman PVI Early Years Provider 

Dan Cleary Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Felicity Clarke 

Julian Kirby 

Academy Primary Headteacher 

Academy Secondary Headteacher 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  
 
Apologies were received from Beverley Coltman, Dan Cleary, Felicity Clarke and 

Julian Kirby. There were no substitutions. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th September 2025 (previously circulated) 
and matters arising.  
 

Phil Lewin highlighted that the previous minutes referenced an October 2025 budget 
deadline. Although this has since been revised to November 2025, the Forum 
agreed this would not be amended as it was correct at the time.  

 
No further matters arising were raised. 

 
3. Proposal To Extend The SEN Investment Fund For 2026-27  

 

Renata Chantrill presented the consultation feedback about the proposed 0.5% 
transfer from the schools block to the high needs block for 2026–27. 

 
Renata stated that there were 31 valid responses received, mostly from secondary 
schools with 85% of responses stated that they disagreed with continuing the SEN 

Investment Fund. 
 

Renata advised there is a £45m predicted overspend on high needs this year with a 
cumulative DSG deficit of £109.5m projected among a continued demand for 
outreach and graduated support. 

 
Renata outlined two options for sustainable funding of Oakfield outreach: 

 
Option one is to continue with the school block transfer for 26/27 to create an 
ongoing SEN Investment Fund which would be used to fund an ongoing 

multidisciplinary outreach and graduated response model from Oakfield school. The 
final methodology for that transfer for determining contributions would need to be 

confirmed when funding allocations have been announced by the DFE. 
 
Option two is to continue the multidisciplinary outreach and graduated response 

model from Oakfield, but rather than through a school block transfer, we would be 
looking for a per pupil contribution from mainstream schools. Schools would also be 

asked to commit to supporting ongoing mainstream inclusion to make sure that we 
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are collectively building a more sustainable financial position for the Leicestershire 

education system going forward. 
 
Renata informed all that an indicative per pupil contribution level would need to be 

agreed based on creating that sustainable outreach and graduated support model 
across primary and secondary mainstream education and just noting concerns 

within the consultation around equity of contributions, a per pupil contribution model 
would introduce a standard contribution per pupil, which would effectively mean 
there would be more equity on a contribution basis. 

 
Suzanne Uprichard raised concerns that a pay-per-use or voluntary model might 

increase permanent exclusions due to schools avoiding costs. 
 
Renata clarified that the per-pupil contribution is intended as an insurance-style 

model and not pay-as-you-go and explained that fewer participating schools would 
undermine the viability. 

 
Pete Leatherland raised an issue in that there was too much material to read with 
short notice and asked for an alternative method of distribution to be considered for 

future meetings.  
 
Pete asked which option would be used and how either helps reduce the high needs 

deficit, given the overspending on placements. 
 

Pete also questioned how Oakfield fits with statements made by Victoria previously 
and queried the lack of measurable deficit-reduction criteria. 
 

Renata explained that the overspend comes from placement costs and EHCP 
volumes with over 8,311 EHCPs, a 15% rise since January.  

 
Tim Browne confirmed to all that the deficit cannot legally be paid down using 
transferred funds and emphasised the aim is to slow future deficit growth through 

early intervention and fewer exclusions/EHCPs. 
 

Tim also noted for all that the DfE will push for stronger mainstream inclusion. 
 
Victoria Edwards stated that the model provides early, appropriate support to 

stabilise provision and outlined that the current outreach framework has been built 
using the SENIF. 

 
Victoria advised that option 2 will result in bringing in less money which risks the 
graduated model. 

 
Martin Towers asked how staffing and budgeting work under an optional per-pupil 

model, since contributions might vary. 
 
Victoria explained that the per-pupil model is not pay-as-you-go but is a nominal fee 

per school. Victoria advised that schools opting out, if option 2 was selected, cannot 
access the service. 

 
Victoria highlighted the need for a stable universal structure and noted similar 
models operate in secondary inclusion partnerships. 
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Jude Mellor asked how much Oakfield already receives from the £2.8m SENIF and 

about recruitment progress and whether roles were permanent or temporary . 
 
Victoria advised that recruitment has been successful with most posts starting in 

January. Some posts are permanent to run services while others are temporary 
pending future funding decisions. 

 
Renata provided a breakdown of SENIF spending with £2.1m being spent on 
recruitment, £0.4m on training and £0.3m in-school AP offers. 

 
Jude queried Oakfield’s total financial scale and Rachel Frith responded to advise 

that currently, Oakfield costs about £9m annually. Jude expressed concern about 
sustainability without the SENIF. 
 

Tim warned that the Oakfield outreach cannot continue without new funding (~£2m 
needed). 

 
Phil expressed concerned about schools that are already in deficit due to falling 
numbers would be unable to opt into a voluntary model. Phil also stated that he is 

unaware of managed moves being used in Leicestershire. 
 
Phil also raised a fact that schools would have to accept an agreed number of 

SEND pupils and feels that governors would be struggling to accept more SEND 
pupils. 

 
Phil recognised the importance of early intervention but questioned the feasibility. 
 

Pete asked why the per-pupil question was not in the consultation and feels that 
option 2 lacked modelling and seemed last-minute and stated that he believes 

option 2 is preferable but is too unclear to support. 
 
Renata gave some indicative figures stated that we have 100,000 mainstream 

pupils within Leicestershire and if we needed to raise £2.8m, this equates to £28 per 
pupil and that’s that service size and cost depends on participation. 

 
Tim informed all that the number of EHCP applications from parents is now around 
48% which is driving pressures. 

 
Rosie Browne asked whether schools opting in could be given a maximum cost cap 

to reduce risk. 
 
Tim stated that a minimum contribution level would be essential and hoped for 

broad participation to maintain viability. 
 

Martin highlighted that schools in deficit may want to contribute but cannot and 
requested sight of last year’s Secretary of State business case and evidence of 
delivery against it. 

 
Tim responded to say that the business case will be made available. Tim explained 

that no impact was expected yet due to the timing of the recruitment and reiterated 
the SENIF focus is early intervention, not deficit reduction. 
 

The LA made the following recommendation: 
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a) Note the responses to the consultation on a further 0.5% transfer from the 
Schools Block to the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
for the 2026/27 financial year. 

 
b) Consider the two options set out in paragraphs 24-37 for funding a sustainable 

outreach and graduated support offer to mainstream schools through Oakfield 
School. Options include: 

 

• A 0.5% Schools Block Transfer to the High Needs Block, or 
Yes: 2 No: 10 Abstained: 1 

 

• A per-pupil contribution from schools and a commitment from schools to 
supporting ongoing mainstream inclusion. 

Yes: 0 No: 10 Abstained: 3 
 

c) Agree which option the Forum recommend to Cabinet. 
 
Jude stated that she would have considered option 1 but finds it morally problematic 

given inequitable contributions caused by DfE rules. Jude advised that she 
abstained on option 2 due to the lack of clarity. 

 
Pete stated that he felt option 2 would be acceptable if it was compulsory but the 
optionality and lack of detail prevented him supporting this. 

 
Kelly Dryden advised that she thinks option 2 is conceptually the better model, but 

insufficient modelling makes it risky. 
 
Phil stated that he voted for option 1 to ensure continuation of early-stage support 

despite the imperfections. 
 

Martin advised he voted no to both options due to the lack of visible impact so far 
and needs evidence before supporting further funding. 
 

Tim asked what alternative solutions members would support given the system 
pressures. 

 
Jude agreed that option 2 has potential if properly developed and consulted on and 
believe a more comprehensive system-wide approach is needed. 

 
Suzanne emphasised that the children are at the centre of this, many of whom 

currently receive inconsistent or inadequate support and urged action to maintain 
and improve provision based on what she witnessed at Oakfield. 
 

4. Exceptional Premises Factor – Disapplication Request  
 

Salik explained that the application request concerns the exceptional premises 
factor, which is part of the national funding formula and stated that local authorities 
cannot adjust this factor without DfE approval.  

 
Salik noted that seven schools in the cluster require exceptional support because 

they must pay rental costs for central buildings or support facilities. 
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Salik explained these costs arise due to site limitations, planning restrictions or lack 

of suitable provision, meaning the schools must lease premises.  
 
Salik reported that a similar application was made last year and approved by the 

DfE. 
Salik advised that the financial cost is around £82,000 in 2025/26 and a similar cost 

is expected for 2026/27. 
 
Suzanne asked whether the amount is expected to decrease in the future or remain 

the same assuming the same number of schools still need support. Salik responded 
that he expects the rate to increase slightly due to inflation, though it should remain 

stable or near the current level overall. 
 
Salik noted that before approval, the DfE will review rental agreements for evidence 

to support the request. 
 

The LA made the following recommendation: 
 

• It is recommended that Schools Forum approves the continuation of the 

exceptional premises factor for 2026-27. 
Yes: 13 No: 0 Abstained: 0 

 

• It is further recommended that Schools Forum endorses the submission of a 
disapplication request to the DfE to allow this factor to remain operational within 

the local formula. 
 

5. Update on Phase 1 consultation on transitioning to a Banded Model for EHCP 
Funding (Verbal Update)  
 

Renata reported that phase one of the consultation on potentially moving to a 
banded model for EHCP funding was released in September and closed on 19 th  

October 2025. 
 
Renata shared that the consultation received just over 90 responses, including 20 

from schools and the rest mainly from parents and carers. 
 

Renata noted that 92% of schools who responded were in favour of moving to a 
banded model and explained that parents and carers were less positive and that the 
team now needs to carry out significant analysis of the qualitative feedback from the 

survey. 
 

Renata highlighted that the feedback gathered is useful for improving the needs 
descriptor model that was part of the consultation and added that the feedback will 
also help shape a future communication strategy, especially aimed at parents and 

carers, if the model is formally implemented. 
 

Renata stated that the next step is to use the consultation feedback to shape the 
next iteration of the needs descriptor model, with work planned over the coming 
months. Renata advised of additional developments of the needs descriptor model. 

 
Renata also advised that preparation for phase two of the consultation are taking 

place which will focus on the funding linked to each band and confirmed that phase 
two is intended to be launched in early 2026. 
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6. Any other business  
 
Martin notes that there have been two no votes and asks what the current position 

is, specifically whether LCC will go to the Secretary of State or to Cabinet. 
 

Tim explained that cabinet will next discuss the implications for Leicestershire and 
the wider high needs deficit and that cabinet will make a decision on 18 th November 
about whether to proceed with a schools block transfer to the Secretary of State. 

 
Tim advised that if cabinet does not agree, discussions will be needed on funding 

Oakfield outreach without per-pupil school contributions, mainstream inclusion 
responsibilities becoming statutory under the white paper and adjusting the budget 
and reviewing the Oakfield offer after the current SEND Investment Fund. 

 
Phil asked Renata to clarify her earlier point that there was little feedback from 

primary heads. Renata confirmed that 77% of respondents were from secondary 
schools. 
 

Phil suggested exploring into why primary heads are not engaging. Martin requested 
an updated register of members and also offered to contact people and take action 
to improve participation. 

 
Jude noted that the SEND Investment Fund consultation was only shared in the 

Headteacher Updates, whereas important consultations have previously been sent 
as standalone emails and suggests that significant consultations should be 
highlighted more prominently. 

 
Callum Payne advised that he will liaise with Martin around membership, noting 

some primary heads have recently shown interest in joining. 
 
Pete asked Phil whether there is a Primary Heads Network meeting and Phil 

confirms there is and is similar to secondary and agrees this could be a good 
channel and will raise it with Leicester Primary Heads. 

 
Salik confirmed the forum membership review was done with Callum and also 
offered help with recruiting members and suggests using their teachers’ letter to 

reach maintained schools. 
 

Tim advised that he and Jane have met with Matt Williams and Nicole Brown to 
discuss making the Headteachers’ Briefing easier to navigate and noted the 
difficulty of balancing too much and too little information. 

 
Tim stated that he and Rebecca Wakeley will explore presenting the briefing 

differently and invites feedback. 
 
Simon Grindrod observed that schools and governors attend because topics like 

SEND are important but often feel expected to vote through decisions. Simon feels 
that when the forum disagrees, decisions still go to the DfE making participation feel 

symbolic. 
 
Simon argues that the forum should be a place to work issues out collaboratively 

and not just rubber-stamp proposals. 
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Pete agreed with Simon’s comment and stated that if this issue had come earlier, 
feedback on “option 2” could have been meaningful. 
 

Pete advised that because the deadline is mid-November, it feels like whatever the 
forum says now won’t matter as it will be pushed through. 

 
Tim appreciated Pete’s point and reiterates the local authority’s desire to work 
collectively. Tim stated that cabinet may still decide to request a disapplication, but 

it’s possible to withdraw the request if wider consultation is preferred. 
 

Tim advised that he will speak to secondary heads next week and could start a 
wider debate then. 
 

Phil stated that the Leicester Primary Heads have a meeting soon. 
 

Tim confirmed he has been asked to attend that meeting too, so the same 
discussion can take place there. 
 

7. Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting is due to take place on Monday 23rd February 2026.   
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SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

23 FEBRUARY 2026 
 

Proposal for De-delegation: School Improvement for Maintained Schools 
(2026–27) 

 

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School  

Academies  Foundation Stage  

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

 Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16  

  High Needs  
 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 

Members 

x 

Decision X Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

x 

  Maintained Special School 

Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum  

 

 

1. Purpose 

To seek approval from maintained school representatives on de-delegating £18 per pupil from 

maintained school budget shares to fund local authority-led school improvement functions for 

the financial year 2026–27.  

Recommendations for approval 
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a) Maintained school representatives are recommended to approve de-delegation of £18 per 

pupil in 2026–27 to fund the Local Authority’s core school improvement functions. 

b) Maintained school representatives are recommended to approve the retention of any surplus 

within de-delegated funds for school improvement 2025-26 to the Schools Block and earmark 

it for school improvement activities in the next financial year (8. Treatment of Unspent 

De‑Delegated Funds; 9. Options for Treatment of Unspent De-Delegated Funds, Option 1) 

c) Maintained school representatives are recommended to approve that any deficit arising 

within de‑delegated school improvement funds be carried forward to the next funding period 

as part of the DSG outturn process, ensuring compliance with the School and Early Years 

Finance (England) Regulations 2025 and transparency through reporting to Schools Forum. 

(10. Treatment of Overspend or Deficit in De Delegated Funds). 

2. Background 

Under the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2025 and the Schools 

Operational Guide 2025–26, local authorities cannot de‑delegate funding from maintained 

school budget shares without Schools Forum approval. Maintained school representatives on 

the Forum hold exclusive voting rights for these decisions; academy representatives do not vote 

on de‑delegation for maintained schools. 

Approval is required as de‑delegation changes the distribution of formula funding, which is 

subject to statutory governance and transparency requirements. The Forum ensures that 

decisions reflect the collective interests of maintained schools and comply with national funding 

regulations. 

If approval is withheld, the local authority must either discontinue the proposed centrally 

delivered service or apply for a disapplication to the Secretary of State, providing evidence of 

exceptional circumstances.  Without approval or disapplication, the LA cannot legally deduct 

funds from maintained school budgets for school improvement or any other purpose. 

This process safeguards fairness, accountability, and compliance with funding regulations. 

3. Proposal and Rate 

It is proposed that £18 per pupil is de-delegated in 2026–27 to sustain the Local Authority’s core 

and additional school improvement functions for maintained schools. 

4. What the funds will be used for 

• Strategic monitoring, risk assessment and proportionate intervention for maintained schools. 

• Brokerage of school-to-school support and targeted capacity-building for leadership and 

governance. 

• A rolling programme of independent health-checks and audits (e.g., safeguarding, 

curriculum, Pupil Premium, SEND, governance). 
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• Follow-up support and implementation planning following audits and reviews. 

• Professional learning and centrally commissioned Continuous Professional Development of 

teaching staff aligned to local priorities. 

• Preparation for, and support around, Ofsted inspections. 

5. Role of the Local Authority (Education Effectiveness team) 

• Coordinate and quality assure the school improvement offer, reporting impact to Schools 

Forum. 

• Commission specialist providers and manage brokerage to ensure timely, needs-led support. 

• Ensure statutory compliance and transparency through consultation and modelling of 

implications. (Reference: Schools Operational Guide 2025–26; Support and Intervention in 

Schools). 

6. Consultation with maintained schools (2025 Survey) 

Consultation fieldwork ran from 18 Nov 2025 to 14 Dec 2025. Total responses: 37 of 65 

maintained schools. 

Support for the proposal (Q8): 

• Yes: 31 (83.8%) 

• Don't know: 5 (13.5%) 

• No: 1 (2.7%) 

Understanding of final decision-making (Q9): 

• Yes: 36 (97.3%) 

• Don't know: 1 (2.7%) 

Most valued elements of the offer (likelihood to use): 

• Partnership working with a dedicated Education Effectiveness Partner (EEP): 94.6% 'Very 

likely' (100.0% Very/Fairly likely) 

• Fully funded centralised CPD opportunities (recent examples include: Coaching Conference, 

Oracy Project, Pupil Premium Network, SEND Review Training, Writing Training: 

Sequencing writing for success & Greater Depth Writing, Subscription to external resources. 

Preparing for Ofsted and SEF/ SDP Best Practice, Inspection Skills training as well as 

accessing other external funded CPD opportunities, e.g. Curriculum training) : 89.2% 'Very 

likely' (97.3% Very/Fairly likely) 

• The rolling programme of independent checks and audits to provide external validation, 

confirmation and feedback (including health-checks and evaluation, safeguarding audit, Pupil 
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Premium review, SEND review, External Review of Governance and Website Audit): 86.5% 

'Very likely' (100.0% Very/Fairly likely) 

• A range of regular communications, including the headteacher bulletin: 78.4% 'Very likely' 

(91.9% Very/Fairly likely) 

• Next steps support with recommendations from the check and audits, from support 

commissioned in partnership between school leaders and their EEP and brokered by the LA: 

73.0% 'Very likely' (100.0% Very/Fairly likely) 

• Support for the development of local collaborative families of schools: 72.2% 'Very likely' 

(94.4% Very/Fairly likely) 

• Regular meetings, seminars and webinars provided by the LA and associated partners: 

64.9% 'Very likely' (94.6% Very/Fairly likely) 

• Support in advance of, during and after OFSTED inspection.: 63.9% 'Very likely' (83.3% 

Very/Fairly likely) 

Survey sentiment summary (Free-text responses) 

Most comments strongly endorse the core and additional improvement offer, particularly the 

quality and responsiveness of EEP support, CPD opportunities, and assurance/audit functions. 

Positive remarks highlight the comprehensive nature and practical benefits of the service. Critical 

feedback focuses on affordability concerns (budget pressures, cost of supply cover) and 

operational barriers (time and cover for staff to attend training), which reflect practical constraints 

rather than opposition to the principle of de-delegation. 

Representative anonymised comments: 

• It is a comprehensive offer. The support of SIL to deliver elements has been very successful. 

• I have found the support and signposting … invaluable. 

• I appreciate the fact the contribution amount has been frozen and value the service provided. 

• As finances become more constrained it is more difficult to send staff out for training due to 

the cost of supply. 

• There can be a lot of focus on Headteacher attendance … time and cover are issues. 

7. Governance and Designated Schools Grant (DSG) treatment 

Role of Schools Forum in De-Delegated Funding Decisions 

Schools Forum plays a statutory role in determining whether local authorities may de-delegate 

funding from maintained school budget shares for specific purposes, including school 

improvement. Maintained school representatives on the Forum hold the voting rights for these 

decisions; academy representatives cannot vote on de-delegation for maintained schools. The 

Forum must consider the local authority’s proposal, review consultation outcomes, and ensure 

transparency and compliance with the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 

and the Schools Operational Guide. While the local authority administers the funds, the 
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Forum’s approval is essential to authorise the initial de-delegation and to agree any 

subsequent changes in use, such as carrying forward unspent balances or applying them to 

the DSG deficit. 

8. Treatment of Unspent De‑Delegated Funds 

Under the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2025, local authorities have 

discretion over how to manage unspent central deductions, including funds de‑delegated for 

school improvement. Regulation 8(9) states that where expenditure falls within the schools 

budget, the authority may: 

“(a) deduct all of that expenditure from its schools budget; 

(b) deduct such part of that expenditure as it may determine and carry forward the remaining 

part to the next funding period; or 

(c) carry forward all of that expenditure to the next funding period.” 

(School and Early Years Finance Regulations 2025, Regulation 8(9)) 

This means that any surplus from de‑delegated school improvement funding: 

• Must remain within the Schools Block of the DSG and cannot be reallocated to other 

blocks without Schools Forum approval (and, if above 0.5%, Secretary of State 

disapplication). 

• Can legally be carried forward into the next financial year for the same purpose (school 

improvement) or applied to offset a DSG deficit, as both options fall within the scope of 

Regulation 8(9). 

• Requires transparency: The local authority should report any underspend and its 

proposed treatment to Schools Forum as part of the DSG outturn process. 

Part 8 of Schedule 2 specifically covers “deficit from previous funding period”, which confirms 

that such amounts (including potential overspends) can be carried forward. 

Although it does not explicitly mention “de‑delegation”, the principle extends to central 

deductions: if not used, those funds can be carried forward into the next year’s budget. 

9. Options for Treatment of Unspent De-Delegated Funds 

Option 1: Carry Forward for School Improvement 

• Retain the surplus within the Schools Block and earmark it for school improvement 

activities in the next financial year. 

• Pros: Aligns with original purpose; supports continuity without increasing future 

contributions. 
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• Cons: Does not reduce the DSG deficit. 

Option 2: Apply to DSG Deficit 

• Use the surplus to offset the cumulative DSG deficit, permitted under Regulation 

8(9)(b)/(c). 

• Pros: Helps reduce the DSG deficit. 

• Cons: Redirects funds from their intended purpose; may limit improvement activity 

unless future rates are increased. 

10. Treatment of Overspend or Deficit in De-Delegated Funds 

Where expenditure exceeds the amount de-delegated (resulting in a deficit), the shortfall 

must be managed within the Schools Block of the DSG in accordance with the School and 

Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2025. The local authority may: 

• Offset the deficit against any future surplus within the same de-delegated service; 

• Carry forward the deficit to the next funding period as part of the DSG outturn; or 

• Apply to the Secretary of State for a disapplication if recovery requires adjustments 

beyond permitted thresholds. 

The local authority will report any overspend and proposed treatment to Schools Forum to 

ensure transparency and compliance. 

Recommendation for Managing a Deficit in De-Delegated Funds 

Maintained school representatives are recommended to approve that any deficit arising within 

de-delegated school improvement funds be carried forward to the next funding period as part 

of the DSG outturn process. This approach ensures compliance with the School and Early 

Years Finance (England) Regulations 2025 and maintains transparency by reporting the 

treatment of any overspend to Schools Forum. 

 

10. Risk of non-approval 

• Loss of coordinated improvement capacity and inequity in access to support among 

maintained schools. 

• Increased cost and administrative burden for individual schools procuring support ad hoc. 

 

  

16



Appendix A: Anonymised free-text comments grouped by theme 

Affordability concerns / tight budgets 

• As finances are bcoming more constrained it is more difficult to send staff out to training 

due to the cost of supply 

• I'd like it to be less to have lesser impact on my budget! 

• I would support this - however it is a cost of nearly £8,000 and we are running at a deficit of 

£500k 

• I think schools need this support. The cost is hard to justify when school are in deficit and in 

conflict with the SEND investment fund who are suggessting £20 per pupil. 

• I understand that smaller schools have smaller budgets but as a larger school, it is a 

substantial cost and whilst we have a larger budget we also have a larger staffing cost.  

This year, it has been value for money but in a year when we aren't accessing the health 

check, financial audit, safeguarding training CPD etc it would be less cost effective. 

• It is both appropriate and necessary for these functions to be resourced through the de-

delegation of funds from the maintained school budget share. This approach ensures that 

vital support, oversight, and intervention services can continue without interru ption. 

• It takes into account that we are a small school as it is a price per pupil  

• The cost to school is proportionate with it being a per pupil cost. As a school with a small 

roll, I feel this way of funding doesn't adversely impact the school budget. A wide range of 

services are then available to support the school. 

• Sometimes, although the offer says fully funded, there is a cost to schools as supply cover 

needs to be arranged and this can impact on our ability to be involved with all projects. 

Operational barriers (cover/time) 

• Funding  given for cover to support staff to attend training 

• There can be a lot of focus on Headteacher attendance with a lot of the meetings/ CPD - 

would 1/2 days with a 1/2 day to follow up (if person attending would like to use the time) 

on the ideas/ thoughts/ development points from the morning, be possible? 

• Sometimes training offered is not always relevent to my school and no support is given for 

cover to support staff to attend 

• Sometimes training offered is not always relevent to my school and no support is given for 

cover to support staff to attend 

Quality of support / EEP / responsiveness 

• It is a comprehensive offer.  The support of [redacted] Leicester (SIL) to deliver elements, 

such as triad work, has been very successful. 

• I appreciate that this would be very difficult but to have a SENA representative for each 

school (that works a bit like an EEP but linked purely to SENA) so that there is a easier way 

17



to contact and keep in touch with cases would really help. Consistency of messages and 

someone to ask for updates that builds a relationship with a school and knows us would 

really benefit. They could also support with moving SEND provision/resource bases 

forward. 

• Support for those schools who are developing new ERBs in mainstream as this is to 

become the norm. 

• The offer this year has been comprehensive and met the needs of our school and all the 

other local maintained schools we work with.  Can't think of anything, but thank you and 

keep up the great work!  So nice to see maintained school collaborating and accessing 

central training and development offers again.  EEP team are fab - so supportive and really 

listen to what schools want/need.  Helping to bridge communication with other areas of the 

[redacted] (finance, corporate, school food etc) is really helpful too and seems to have led 

to many developments over the last year or so and helping schools to feel they are better 

heard. 

• Business planning support: a number of scools will be asked to write plans and present to 

Ed finance.  Schools will probably need help with this. 

• In order to maintain the training and support. 

• This level of contribution provides a reasonable and sustainable way to ensure that 

essential improvement, monitoring, and support services remain in place. 

• I find the offer supportive. 

• I agree and understand that the final decision regarding the de-delegation of funding to 

support these functions rests with the Secretary of State for Education. 

• I have found the support and signposting of services from [redacted] (EEP) invaluable. As a 

newer Headteacher I have had any support I have asked for to enable me to get the school 

into the best possible position for OFSTED. We have also had a number of complex 

situations for which I have needed expertise of HR, Legal, admissions and property - all of 

which have enabled me to work towards solutions. I really enjoyed learning from 

consultants (commissioned by LA) and sharing how we have moved forward as a result. As 

a school we attend as many of the training opportunities offered as possible. The current 

Oracy project is going to have a significant positive impact on our school. 

• The range of support provided, combined with its focus on improving outcomes and 

strengthening school effectiveness, ensures that the resources invested are used in a 

targeted and impactful way. 

• As a school in the ofsted window we have been able to access high quality support and cpd 

opportunities 

CPD and networks 

• facilitation of networking groups 

• Training on the use of AI in school particularly for planning and marking.  Access to the 

Key, particularly the [redacted]. 
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• Not finding the training on the leicester website useful 

Value for money / positive impact 

• I appreciate the fact the contribution amount has been frozen and value the service 

provided by this service 

• Value for money and fair with it being linked to the school roll. 

• We have benefited from the extensive offer from the LA over the last year and are looking 

forward to similar provision in this coming year 
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Appendix B: Summary Tables 

Q8: Do you support the proposal of a £18 per pupil de-delegation? 

Response Count Percent 

Yes 31 83.8% 

Don't know 5 13.5% 

No 1 2.7% 

 

Q9: Do you understand that the final decision around the de-delegation rests with the 

Secretary of State? 

Response Count Percent 

Yes 36 97.3% 

Don't know 1 2.7% 

 

Partnership working with a dedicated Education Effectiveness Partner (EEP) (Total 

responses: 37) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 35 94.6% 

Fairly likely 2 5.4% 

Not very likely 0 0.0% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 0 0.0% 

 

Support for the development of local collaborative families of schools (Total responses: 

36) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 26 72.2% 

Fairly likely 8 22.2% 

Not very likely 2 5.6% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 0 0.0% 

 

Participation through a Collaborative Committee for maintained and academy members 

schools (Total responses: 37) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 20 54.1% 

Fairly likely 13 35.1% 
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Not very likely 4 10.8% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 0 0.0% 

 

The rolling programme of independent checks and audits to provide external validation, 

confirmation and feedback (including health-checks and evaluation, safeguarding audit, 

Pupil Premium review, SEND review, External Review of Governance and Website Audit) 

(Total responses: 37) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 32 86.5% 

Fairly likely 5 13.5% 

Not very likely 0 0.0% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 0 0.0% 

 

Next steps support with recommendations from the check and audits, from support 

commissioned in partnership between school leaders and their EEP and brokered by 

the LA (Total responses: 37) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 27 73.0% 

Fairly likely 10 27.0% 

Not very likely 0 0.0% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 0 0.0% 

 

Development and support of Governing Boards, in partnership with the Governor 

Support and Development service (Total responses: 37) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 21 56.8% 

Fairly likely 12 32.4% 

Not very likely 4 10.8% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 0 0.0% 

 

Support in advance of, during and after OFSTED inspection. (Total responses: 36) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 23 63.9% 

Fairly likely 7 19.4% 
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Not very likely 6 16.7% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 0 0.0% 

 

Commissioned specialised audits for HR and Finance (Total responses: 36) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 20 55.6% 

Fairly likely 10 27.8% 

Not very likely 5 13.9% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 1 2.8% 

 

Fully funded centralised CPD opportunities (recent examples include: Coaching 

Conference, Oracy Project, Pupil Premium Network, SEND Review Training, Writing 

Training: Sequencing writing for success & Greater Depth Writing, Subscription to 

external resources. Preparing for Ofsted and SEF/ SDP Best Practice, Inspection Skills 

training as well as accessing other external funded CPD opportunities, e.g. Curriculum 

training)  (Total responses: 37) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 33 89.2% 

Fairly likely 3 8.1% 

Not very likely 1 2.7% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 0 0.0% 

 

Commissioned School Improvement Partner (SIP) support, mentoring and/ or targeted 

peer support (Total responses: 36) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 15 41.7% 

Fairly likely 14 38.9% 

Not very likely 6 16.7% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 1 2.8% 

 

Funding support with evidenced-based research projects in schools (Total responses: 

36) 

Option Count Percent 
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Very likely 16 44.4% 

Fairly likely 9 25.0% 

Not very likely 9 25.0% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 2 5.6% 

 

A range of regular communications, including the headteacher bulletin (Total 

responses: 37) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 29 78.4% 

Fairly likely 5 13.5% 

Not very likely 3 8.1% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 0 0.0% 

 

Full day local authority induction for new headteachers and mentoring, plus an onsite 

safeguarding visit for all new to headship headteachers from LCC Safeguarding and 

Compliance  (Total responses: 36) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 7 19.4% 

Fairly likely 3 8.3% 

Not very likely 12 33.3% 

Not at all likely 12 33.3% 

Don't know 2 5.6% 

 

Regular meetings, seminars and webinars provided by the LA and associated partners 

(Total responses: 37) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 24 64.9% 

Fairly likely 11 29.7% 

Not very likely 2 5.4% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 0 0.0% 

 

Access to LCC online training tools as a resource for managers and staff development – 

where appropriate (for 2026-27 ) (Total responses: 37) 

Option Count Percent 

Very likely 22 59.5% 
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Fairly likely 11 29.7% 

Not very likely 1 2.7% 

Not at all likely 0 0.0% 

Don't know 3 8.1% 
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SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

23 FEBRUARY 2026 
 

2026/27 SCHOOLS BUDGET 
   

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 

Secondary Schools 

X Pre School X 

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings X Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16 X 

  High Needs X 

 

 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision X Maintained Secondary 

School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 

 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the 2026/27 Dedicated Schools Grant 

Settlement for Leicestershire and the 2026/27 Schools Budget. 

 
2. This report builds upon several reports presented through the 2025/26 

financial year.  
 

Recommendations 

3. That Schools Forum approves the retention of the budget to fund future 
school growth (Paragraph 17, Item 2) 
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4. That Schools Forum approve the retention of budgets to meet the prescribed 
statutory duties of the local authority and to meet historic costs (Paragraph 17, 

Items 3 & 4) 
 

5. That Schools Forum approve the centrally retained early years funding 
(Paragraph 17, Item 5)  

 

6. That Schools Forum note the use of the exceptional premises factor in respect 
of schools that incur rental costs for premises and / or sports facilities. 

(Paragraph 38) 
 
7. That Schools Forum note the actions taken by the local authority in applying 

Capping and Scaling to the National Funding Formula for the purposes of 
ensuring the national funding formula is fully delivered within the grant 

available (Paragraphs 36 - 41) 
 

8. That Schools Forum notes the number and average cost of commissioned 

places for children and young people with High Needs (Paragraph 57) 
 

9. That Schools Forum notes the approach to setting Early Years Provider 
payment rates for 2026/27 (Paragraph 60 - 63) 

 

10. That Schools Forum approve the action to be taken in respect of schools 
where the Special Educational Needs (SEN) notional budget is insufficient to 

meet the aggregated value of High Needs Funding Element 2 (Paragraphs 72 
- 74) 

 

11. That Schools Forum note the methodology applied for recoupment for 
excluded pupils and other purposes (Paragraph 75) 

 
 

Background 

12. This report builds upon those presented to Schools Forum during 2025 and 
sets out the local authority’s Schools Budget for 2026/27. 

 
13. The Schools Budget is the term given overall to the services funded from 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and consists of budget for individual schools, 

revenue funding for new and expanding schools, prescribed centrally retained 
budgets held by the authority, early years and high needs. Local authorities 

are required to set the Schools Budget at least equal to the amount of DSG 
received. For 2026/27 the High Needs Block will continue to record a deficit 
which is required to be carried forward for recovery from future DSG under 

current legislation. The local authority can make no contribution to DSG 
without the approval of the Secretary of State, the Schools Budget is therefore 

set at the level of grant and must contain all its spending pressures within that 
grant.  

 

14. There is no change to the basic structure of DSG for 2026/27 and remains 
divided into four separate funding blocks; 
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• Schools Block – funds delegated budgets for maintained schools and 
academies and school growth. 

 

• The Central Services Block – funds historic costs and other prescribed 

local authority areas of expenditure including the local authorities 
statutory duties for all schools.  

 

• Early Years – funds the free entitlement to early education for 2, 3 & 4 
year olds.   

 

• High Needs – funds provision for pupils with SEN, services for children 

excluded from school or at risk of exclusion, Children with Medical 
Needs and Specialist Teaching Services 

 

15. The 2026/27 Children and Family Services Budget was considered by the 
Children and Family Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20 

January 2026, by the Cabinet on 16 December 2025 and on 3rd February 
2026 and budget proposals will be considered by the County Council on 18 
February 2026 and is shown in full as Appendix A. 

 
 

Role of the Schools Forum in setting the 2026/27 Schools Budget 
 

16. The Central School Services Block holds the retained budgets for a number of 

areas of expenditure centrally retained by the local authority through 
provisions contained within the School and Early Years Finance (England) 

Regulations, these budgets are subject to restrictions and some are subject to 
some decisions for the Schools Forum. 

 

17. Whilst the DFE have eluded to changes in Schools Forum responsibilities as a 
result of the introduction of the National Funding Formula (NFF) which 

restricts local decision making in respect of school budgets, the role of 
Schools Forum is unchanged. It can be envisaged that the Schools Forum will 
have a key role in the final stages of the national implementation of the NFF 

for maintained and academy primary and secondary schools and preparing 
schools for any changes that may impact upon school funding. The following 

table sets out the areas of expenditure that through legislation fall to be met 
through the Schools Budget and with decisions vested in the Schools Forum 
and which apply to all local authorities for 2026/27; 

 

Item Approval For  Action 

1. De-delegation from 
mainstream school budgets 

A decision on de-delegation for 
School Improvement Services for 

maintained schools is required and 
is a separate item on the agenda. 

 
De-delegation can only be in 
respect of maintained schools only, 

all budgets for academies are 
required to be fully delegated. Only 
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mainstream school members of 
Schools Forum ae able to make de-
delegation decisions. 

 

2. To create a fund for pupil 
number growth in order to 

support the local authority’s 
duty for place planning and 

agree the criteria for 
maintained schools and 
academies to access this fund. 

Schools Forum approved the policy 
for funding school growth from April 

2024 at its meeting on 21 
November 2023  

 
A revenue budget to meet the cost 
arising from commissioning 

additional school places required to 
meet the basic need for sufficient 

school places. The proposed 
budget is £1.8m (2025/265 £2.3m) 
 

3. Funding for the local authority 

in order to meet prescribed 
statutory duties placed upon it. 

 
This funding now includes 
funding for local authority 

statutory duties for all schools.  

The budgets falling into this 

category are; 
 

• Servicing the Schools Forum 
£8,570 (2025/26 £8,570), this 
budget meets the cost of 

operating the Schools Forum 

 

• Admissions £0.4m (2025/26 

£0.4m). This meets the local 
authority’s statutory 

responsibilities for admissions 
and is funded from the Schools 

Block.  
 

• Local Authority Statutory / 

Regulatory Duties, Asset 
Management and Central 

Support Services £2.3m. This 
largely consists of recharges 
from services outside the 

Children and Families 
Department that support 

budgets funded from DSG such 
as finance, ICT, property. It also 
includes funding previously 

allocated as central teacher 
pension grant. 

  

4. Funding for historic costs met 
by the local authority. Following 
the baselining exercise 

undertaken to determine the 
2017/18 DSG baselines the 

• Premature Retirement Costs £674,900 

(2025/26 £674,900), these are 
historic costs relating to school 
staff where the commitment 

remains with the local authority 
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Department for Education have 
set out their expectation that 
these costs should unwind over 

time and have begun annual 
reductions in funding. This may 

be the case for the element 
relating to schools causing 
concern but no funding will be 

released from premature 
retirement for significant 

periods of time given that the 
local authority remains 
supporting such costs arising 

from pre 1997. The DfE retain 
a guarantee that funding for 

premature retirement costs will 
not fall below DGS 
commitments 

and relates to both maintained 
schools and academies. This 
appears on the Human 

Resources line of the budget 
statement 

 

 
 

5. Funding for the local authorities 
statutory responsibilities for 
early years provision as set out 

annually by the DfE. Centrally 
retained funding, must not 
exceed 3% of the Early Years 

DSG.  

Schools Forum are asked to 
approve expenditure of £3.6m.  
 

 
 

18. Where the decision making power is vested in the Schools Forum, the local 
authority may seek adjudication from the Secretary of State should approval 

not be granted. This would be sought should Schools Forum not approve the 
centrally funded items, there is no other source of funding for the local 
authority to meet these commitments which are all incurred as a result of the 

local authority’s statutory role in schools. Retention of these budgets is 
consistent with that of previous years and financial regulations. 

 
19. A further budget for school copyright is held centrally under provisions within 

the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations. This funds 

copyright licences within a nationally negotiated contract by the Secretary of 
State for all academies and maintained schools, as a result of this national 

contract individual schools no longer meet these costs directly.  The local 
authority cost is determined by the DfE which has not been confirmed. 

 

Dedicated Schools Grant 
20. For 2026/27 the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) remains calculated in four 

separate blocks as set out below; 
 

 

31



Funding Block Areas Funded Basis for Settlement 

Schools Block 
Est £583.9m  
  

Individual budgets for 
maintained schools and 
academies.  

 
Growth funding for the 

revenue costs of delivering 
additional mainstream 
school places and to meet 

the local authority's duty to 
ensure a sufficient number 

of school places. This 
funding meets pre opening 
costs and the cost of the 

revenue budget for the first 
7 months of opening, at 

that point funding is within 
school formula funding. 
 

DSG is notionally allocated 
to Leicestershire for all 

maintained schools and 
academies. A locally 
agreed funding formula is 

applied to this to determine 
school budgets. 
Leicestershire fully 

replicates the NFF. For 
maintained schools, 

budgets are allocated 
directly by the local 
authority, for academies 

the funding is recouped 
from the DSG settlement 

by the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency (ESFA) 
who then directly funds 

academies. 
 

 

The NFF continues to 
attribute units of funding to 
pupil characteristics. The 

grant settlement is based 
on: 

• the aggregate of pupil 
led characteristics for 
each individual school: 

• a block allocation for 
school led factors. 

 
These allocations are 
required to be fully 

delegated to schools, the 
only exception being any 

elements of de-delegated 
funding for maintained 
school agreed by the 

Schools Forum following 
consultation with schools.  

 
The NFF means that all 
local authorities receive the 

same amount of funding for 
a number of pupil related 

characteristics. Differences 
in funding levels relate to 
the incidence and 

proportion of pupil 
characteristics within 

schools rather than differing 
funding levels. 
 

The allocation of funding to 
support new school growth 

will be retained to meet the 
future costs of new and 
expanding schools. 

 

Central School 
Services Block 

£4.81m 

This funds historic financial 
commitments related to 

schools such as premature 
retirement costs, some 
budgets related to schools 

that are centrally retained 
e.g. admissions, servicing 

the Schools Forum and 
school copyright licences. 

This is distributed through a 
per pupil allocation basis 

and is retained by the local 
authority. 
 

The funding allocation for 
some historic financial 

commitments is being 
reduced by 20% annually 
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This block now includes 
funding from the retained 
duties element of the 

former Education Services 
Grant for the 

responsibilities that local 
authorities have for all 
pupils such as school place 

planning and asset 
management. 

 

as the DfE have an 
expectation that these 
financial commitments will 

naturally expire. Local 
authorities will continue to 

receive sufficient funding to 
meet school historic 
premature retirement costs. 

 

High Needs 
Block 

provisional 
allocation 
 

£124.1m 

Funds special schools and 
other specialist providers 

for high needs pupils and 
students, the pupil referral 
unit and support services 

for high needs pupils 
including high needs 

students in further 
education provision. 
 

As with the Schools Block 
this includes funding for 
special academies and 

post 16 providers which is 
recouped by the ESFA who 

then directly fund 
academies. 
 

 
Confirmation of the 

2026/27 grant is not 
expected until March/April 
2026. 

  

The high needs NFF, used 
to calculate allocations of 

the high needs block of the 
DSG from the 2018 to 2019 
financial year to the 2025 to 

2026 financial year, is not 
being used for the 

calculations of high needs 
funding allocations for the 
2026 to 2027 financial year. 

 
Instead of using the NFF, 
allocations for 2026 to 2027 

are based on the 2025 to 
2026 DSG allocations. The 

2026 to 2027 allocations 
also include funding 
equivalent to that of various 

received grants in the 2025 
to 2026 financial year. 

 
 

Early Years Est 
£128.6m   

 

Funds the Free Entitlement 
to Early Education (FEEE) 

for 2, 3 and 4 year olds and 
an element of the early 

learning and childcare 
service.  
 

The grant is based on the 
universal hourly base rate 

plus additional needs 
measured with reference to 
free school meals, disability 

living allowance and 
English as an additional 

language.  

The allocation is based on 
individual pupil 

characteristics and 
converted to a rate per hour 

of participation. 
Leicestershire receives the 
lowest rate of £6.20 per 

hour for 3- and 4-year-olds.  
The rate of £7.90 per hour 

for 2-year-olds and £10.67 
per hour for under 2’s, 
whilst is not the lowest rate 

received, is still significantly 
lower than most for these 

cohorts.  
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For all early years funding 
streams (except DAF), 

allocations for these 
funding streams will be 

adjusted 3 times for the 
2026 to 2027 financial year 
as termly census numbers 

become available.  
 

The final grant/funding 
position for 26/27 will not 
be confirmed until July 

2027. 
 

 
 

£841.5m 2026/27 Estimated DSG 

 

  

21.  The 2026/27 MTFS continues to set the overall Schools Budget as a net nil 

budget at local authority level. However, an annual projected funding gap 
remains on the High Needs Block which will be carried forward as an 
overspend against the grant. 

 
Schools Block  

 
22. The DFE announced the 2026-27 DSG Funding settlement on 17th December 

2025. The LA has also received an Authority Performa Tool (APT)(the 

mechanism for calculating and reporting mainstream formulae budgets for 
2026-27), which reflected October 2025 pupil and other school data. The LA 

has submitted a completed APT by 22nd January 2026 DFE deadline; subject 
to political ratification by the DFE. 

23. Table A sets out the 2026-27 School Block DSG allocation compared against 

the 2025-26 DSG. There has been a decrease in the number of primary 
schools pupils which has been reduced by 715 pupils and a further reduction 

in secondary schools which has reduced by 105 pupils, which is based on 
October 2025 census. 

24. With incorporation of National Insurance Contribution Grant (NGIC) and 

School Budget Support Grant(SBSG) into the School Block for 2026-27, the 
2025-26 DSG Allocation is provided to track the movement in the funding. 

Table A - Comparison of 2025-26 School Block DSG with 2026-27 School Block DSG 
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Component Pupil Nos PUF/SUF Total 2025-26 FundingPupil Nos PUF/SUF Total 2026-27-26 FundingPupil Nos PUF/SUF Total Funding
£ £ £ £ £ £

Primary NFF 54,212.00 £5,269.51 £285,670,676.12 53,496.50 £5,527.87 £295,721,697.46 -715.50 258.36 £10,051,021.34

Secondary NFF 40,126.00 £6,730.93 £270,085,297.18 40,021.00 £7,056.26 £282,398,581.46 -105.00 325.33 £12,313,284.28

Premises NFF £3,993,406.00 £3,963,376.00 -£30,030.00

Growth Fund Allocation £2,135,910.00 £1,822,260.00 -£313,650.00
£561,885,289.30 £583,905,914.92 £22,020,625.62

National Insurance Contribution Grant £8,874,595.00 £0.00 -£8,874,595.00

School Budget Support Grant £5,364,955.00 £0.00 -£5,364,955.00

Total School Block DSG £576,124,839.30 £583,905,914.92 £7,781,075.62

School Block funding School Block funding Change from 2025-26

 
 
 

25. Table A reflects a headline increase of £258.46 per primary pupil unit of the 

funding and £325.33 increase per secondary pupil unit of funding, but most of 
this increase through the NICG and SBSG from 2025-26 which have been 

rolled into the main formula. 
 

26. Table B illustrates the impact of the primary and secondary unit funding 

increase. 
Table B – Impact of Unit Funding Rate Increase 

 

Component Oct 2025 Pupil Nos 2025-26 PUF/SUF Total 2025-26 Funding Oct 2025 Pupil Nos 2026-27 PUF/SUF Total 2026-27 Funding Pupil Nos PUF/SUF Total Funding

Primary NFF 53,496.50 £5,269.51 £281,900,341.72 53,496.50 £5,527.87 £295,721,697.46 0.00 258.36 £13,821,355.74
Secondary NFF 40,021.00 £6,730.93 £269,378,549.53 40,021.00 £7,056.26 £282,398,581.46 0.00 325.33 £13,020,031.93
PUF/SUF*= Primary Unit of Funding/ Secondary Unit of Funding Increase in funding due to rate increase

School Block funding 2025-26 School Block funding  2026-27 Change from 2025-26

£26,841,387.67

 
 

 
27. Pupil numbers in primary fell by 715 pupils and in secondary by 105 with a net 

decrease of 820 pupils overall. Table C illustrated the impact of falling pupil 
roll in primary and secondary schools. 

 
Table C – Impact of Falling Pupil Roll in Primary and Secondary Schools. 

 

 

Component Oct 2024 Pupil Nos 2025-26 PUF/SUF Total 2025-26 Funding Oct 2025 Pupil Nos 2026-27 PUF/SUF Total 2026-27 Funding Pupil Nos PUF/SUF Total Funding

Primary NFF 54,212.00 £5,527.87 £299,676,888.44 53,496.50 £5,527.87 £295,721,697.46 -715.50 0.00 -£3,955,190.99
Secondary NFF 40,126.00 £7,056.26 £283,139,488.76 40,021.00 £7,056.26 £282,398,581.46 -105.00 0.00 -£740,907.30

Decrease in funding due to decrease in pupil numbers

School Block funding 2025-26 School Block funding 2026-27 Change from 2025-26

-£4,696,098.28  
 

28. School funding continues to be delivered through the National Funding 
Formula (NFF), which applies nationally consistent funding rates for all pupils, 

irrespective of the local authority in which they are educated. Within the NFF, 
only the basic per-pupil entitlement is universal; all other elements reflect 

additional needs such as deprivation, low prior attainment (LPA), English as 
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an additional language, and mobility. Nationally in 2026/27, 74.3% of NFF 
funding is allocated through the basic entitlement, 18.1% through additional 

needs, and 6.4% through school-led factors. 
 

29. For 2026/27, there are no structural changes to the NFF. However, the DfE 
has rolled the Schools Budget Support Grant (SBSG) and National Insurance 
Contributions (NICs) Grant into the NFF. These have been incorporated 

through uplifts to the basic entitlement, free school meals (FSM), lump sum, 
Minimum Per-Pupil Levels, and each school’s baseline for the funding floor. A 

further 2.11% increase has been applied to most pupil-led and school-led 
factors, with the FSM factor increasing by 1.66%. Local authorities are 
required to move their local funding formulae at least 10% closer to the NFF 

compared with 2025/26, unless they already fully mirror the national formula. 
Local authorities must operate a Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) 

between 0% and 0.5%, in line with the national funding floor, which is set at 
0%, ensuring no school receives a reduction in its per-pupil funding compared 
to 2025/26 once rolled-in grants are accounted for. This has required 

Leicestershire to seek permission to continue to fund rental costs in some 
small schools. With these exceptions, assuming approval from the DfE, the 

Leicestershire funding formula remains fully in accordance with the NFF. 
 

30. In November 2025, the Cabinet decided not to approve a transfer of funding 

from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG). Instead, it agreed to explore a per-pupil contribution from 

schools to support pupil outreach support and seek a financial commitment 
from schools to supporting ongoing mainstream inclusion. A headteacher 
working party, led by the Executive headteacher of Oakfield Short Stay 

School, is currently developing options. 
 

31. The December 2025 allocation is £583.9m based on updated October 2025 
census information. This is an increase of 4% from the latest 2025/26 
allocation. As in previous years, changes in pupil characteristics (e.g., 

increased deprivation or additional needs) between census points continues 
to impact affordability for local authorities. Adjustments to the MFG and 

capping/scaling arrangements are therefore required to ensure affordability 
within the Schools Block DSG allocation. 

 

32. Whilst the NFF for schools is based upon the 2025 school census, funding for 
local authorities is based upon the pupil characteristics recorded in the 2024 

school census. Any increase in pupils eligible for additional funding, i.e. free 
school meals, is unfunded and as for 2026/27 may result in it not being 
possible to meet the cost of fully delivering the NFF from the Schools Block 

DSG. This impact will be reviewed once data from the 2025 census has been 
received. The national regulations allow for an adjustment to the MFG which 

can be used in conjunction with capping and scaling within the school funding 
formula to ensure the budgets for schools are affordable within the Schools 
Block DSG. 

 
33. Minimum per-pupil levels have increased due to the rolled-in grants and are 

set at £5,115 for primary and £6,640 for secondary pupils. These levels are 
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mandatory for all local funding formulae. As the funding floor and MFG 
protection operate at a per-pupil level, schools experiencing reductions in 

pupil numbers will see corresponding decreases in overall budget allocations. 
 

34. Additionally, the Government has confirmed that free school meal entitlement 

will expand to all children in households receiving Universal Credit from 
September 2026. This expansion will be funded through a separate grant, not 

through the DSG or NFF in 2026/27, and further details will be published by 
the DfE in due course. 

 

35. Additionally, within the Schools Block, but separate to funding for individual 
schools, local authorities receive funding for the initial revenue costs of 

commissioning additional primary and secondary school places which is 
confirmed at £1.8m. This funding meets the costs of school growth currently 
within the system that is not fully completed, largely new schools not yet with 

their full contingent of year groups, and school expansions undertaken from 
September 2026. Once new places for September 2026 have been confirmed 

this will be combined with revised expectations on when new schools arising 
from housing growth will open to assess the full call on the grant.   

 

2026/27 School Funding Formula 
 

36. The NFF for 2026/27 delivers a minimum amount of funding per pupil, £5,115 
for primary and £6,640 secondary pupils. These amounts are increased from 
that in 2025/26 to reflect CSBG and NIC. The detail of the Leicestershire 

Funding Formula is shown at Appendix B. 
 

37. Overall, after closing the (£1.9m) affordability gap school budgets have been 
capped at 2.77% and scaled at 50% in the funding gains between 202526 and 
2026/27. 

 

38. As discussed to Schools Forum on 6 November 2025 a dis-application 
request, pending support from Schools Forum, was submitted to the DfE for 

factors additional to the NFF and included in the Leicestershire Funding 
Formula: 

39. An exceptional premises factor that funds costs incurred in some school on 

rent for either additional premises and / or sports grounds for 7 schools who 
receive a total of £81,710. Whilst immaterial within the totality of school 

funding for the small school in receipt it is essential. 
 

40. The DfE have approved the disapplication request for 2026/27. 

 
41. The school funding formula has been submitted as required to the DfE for 

validation against the school funding regulations. Once this has been received 
budgets for maintained schools will be issued by the local authority in 

February, the ESFA will issue budgets to academies in March. 

 

De-Delegation 
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42. Following consultation with maintained schools, Schools Forum have 
approved de-delegation for school improvement functions annually since 

2022/23. A further request for de-delegation for 2026/27 is a separate item on 
the agenda for today’s meeting. 

 
High Needs 

 

43. The High Needs Block allocation is estimated to be £124.1 million in 2026/27. 

Confirmation of the 2026/27 grant is not expected until March/April 2026. For 
financial year 2026/2027 the DFE announced they were temporarily 

suspending the high needs national funding formula (NFF), which in previous 
years has been used to calculate local authorities’ high needs allocations. 
Instead, local authorities’ allocations will be based on their 2025 to 2026 

allocations, with some adjustments - including the annualisation of historic 
grant funding. Whilst it is challenging to compare the 2026/27 allocation with 
2025/26 on an exact like-for-like basis due to the change in funding 

methodology, the 2026/27 allocation reflects a net real-term increase of 1.2% 
in funding, compared to an assumed 3% increase which had been assumed 

for financial planning, which adds an additional financial burden for the 
following financial year. Following wider reforms to the SEND system, which 
the government will set out in early 2026, the DFE will review the methodology 

for allocating high needs funding for future years so that it supports the SEND 
reforms. 

 

44. On the basis that high needs funding allocations for 2025/26 are significantly 
below projected spend levels, and with the 2025/26 allocation being used to 

calculate 2026/27 allocations, it is expected that the current unsustainable 
financial position will continue into 2026/27, pending any further updates to 
funding linked to SEND reform announcements anticipated early in 2026. 

 
45. At the end of 2024/25 the accumulated High Needs deficit stood at £64.4m 

and is now projected to rise to £111.9m at the end of 2025/26. If future 
demand remained on a similar trajectory to 2025/26, the cumulative DSG 
deficit could increase to around £460m by March 2030, as shown in the 

projection below (although projections/supporting mitigations will require 
refreshing early into 2026 aligned with outputs and impact of any 

announcement around SEND reforms and projections of current demand): 
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46. The recent local government settlement confirms funding for high needs 

support through to March 2026. However, further confirmation is still awaited 
on the level and sustainability of support for future years beyond this period. 

Although it is understood from 2028/29 the Government will take over 
responsibility for SEND costs, it has not specified in great detail how this will 
be achieved and how it will be funded. Under the current arrangements, local 

authorities are expected to be responsible for managing and funding any 
residual high needs deficits through to March 2028 net of any government led 

financial support once fully confirmed. This places continued pressure on local 
budgets and reinforces the importance of clarity on longer‑term funding and 

national reform beyond this period.  
 

47. With the High Needs Block continuing to face significant financial pressures, 

with allocations falling well below projected demand, to mitigate this, a whole-
system approach is being implemented through six key actions: strengthening 
early intervention and mainstream inclusion, applying robust EHCP 

gatekeeping and reviews, expanding local specialist provision, reducing early 
years specialist placements, and improving commissioning and demand 

management. These measures aim to slow cost growth and improve 
sustainability, but given the scale of demand, the financial position remains 
challenging and will require ongoing review alongside national reform 

developments. 
 

48. Despite current and planned mitigations, the levels of projected growth mean 

that the financial position is unsustainable. As such it is essential that the 
planned measures to contain ongoing growth are successful. Further 

mitigations and actions are actively being considered to reduce the projected 
financial burden on the DSG High Needs funding block. This work is currently 

2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

Total Grant Income -124,684 -126,202 -127,838 -129,604

Total Expenditure 212,564 238,001 269,089 303,787

Total Planned Mitigations/Savings -15,363 -33,403 -49,634 -66,146

Annual Revenue Funding Gap 72,517 78,396 91,617 108,036

2019/20 Deficit Brought Forward 7,062

2020/21 High Needs Deficit Brought Forward 10,423

2021/22 High Needs Deficit Brought Forward 11,365

2022/23 High Needs Deficit Brought Forward 6,683

2023/24 High Needs Deficit Brought Forward 5,650

2024/25 High Needs Deficit Brought Forward 23,215

2025/26 High Needs Deficit Brought Forward forecast 47,482

Cumulative High Needs Funding Gap 184,397 262,793 354,410 462,446

High Needs Financial Forecast - January 2026
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underway, and its impact will be reflected as part of the wider MTFS planning 
work over the coming months. 

 

49. In developing additional mitigations, consideration is being given to aligning 

actions to anticipated changes in the Schools White Paper. Whilst the actual 
content of this paper is unknown, through the work the authority is undertaking 
for the DfE as part of the Change Programme Partnership, the Council is 

aware there will be a key focus on ‘mainstream inclusion’. This will include 
working with all mainstream schools to ensure there is a much stronger 

emphasis on children and young people with complex and significant needs 
attending their local mainstream school wherever possible. To deliver this new 
approach, it will require the full co-operation of school leaders and their close 

partnership working with the Council and each other.  
 

 
50. Despite the challenging financial position the local authority budget makes 

provision for growth funding to support post transforming SEND & Inclusion in 

Leicestershire (TSIL) sustainability through an additional annual investment of 
£1.85m on-going from 2026/27.  

51.  This is in response to overall demand through the front door in terms of 
EHCP demand which has continued to rise, which is further illustrated in the 
chart below and shows active EHCPs over time by calendar year. At the end 

of November 2025 there were 8,745 EHCPs, a 22% increase since January 
2025, and a 192% increase in EHCPs since January 2016. Recent increases 

in demand are being seen nationally and are likely a result of uncertainty on 
future SEND reform caused by the anticipated Government Schools White 
Paper. 
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Number of children and young people with Education, Health and Care 
Plans (EHCPs) in Leicestershire 

 
 

 
 

 
52. The TSIL programme had considered workload and performance within the 

Special Educational Needs Assessment (SENA) Service. The service is 
responsible for delivering the local authority’s statutory duties under the SEND 

Code of Practice to carry out statutory assessment and review of children and 
young people who have an EHCP from age 0 – 25, write Education Health 
and Care Plans (EHCPs) and identify and secure the provision to meet the 

needs. They are key contributors to meeting the 20-week statutory timeline for 
assessments but are also dependent upon other advice givers to do so.  

 
53. The review identified that the current model was failing to achieve statutory 

duties, particularly regarding the timeliness of the assessment process for 

EHCP requests which has been a considerable challenge for the Council for a 
number of years - with the authority only finalising 4.3% of assessments within 

the 20-week statutory timeline in 2024. 

54. The work of the TSIL programme has succeeded in slowing growth in demand 
for Education, Health and Care Needs Assessments (EHCNAs) and reduced 

the overall High Needs deficit position. TSIL changes to ways of working, 
processes and an inclusive practice ethos have become embedded in 

business as usual. Ongoing performance and financial monitoring of changes 
made during the programme will be undertaken using embedded performance 
frameworks to ensure early visibility of changes in demand and tracking of 

sustained process improvements. Of note – this includes the current overall 
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improving position for EHCNA assessment process – at the end of November 
25, the overall average time to issue is continuing to reduce and is now close 

to the 20-week target at 22.9 weeks, a significant improvement on the 62 
weeks in December 2024. 

55. While the TSIL programme has now been concluded, recent unanticipated 
rises in demand reinforce that the SEND system remains unsustainable, and 
continued uncertainty around what might be included within the Government’s 

White Paper, proposed for release in early 2026, is expected to continue to 
fuel demand in the short to medium term.  

56. There are still significant opportunities for improvement to be made both to 
internal service performance and to support inclusive practice across the 
education system. Building on the work of the TSIL programme and an 

expected emphasis of the White Paper on mainstream inclusion, the Council 
will be working to embed ‘belonging’ in schools and other educational 

settings.   

57. Belonging focuses on children and young people feeling personally accepted, 
respected, included, and supported by others in their local education social 

environment. Children and young people who feel safe, valued and cared for 
within their educational setting are much more likely to experience academic 

success, positive social connections and a confident perception of their 
connection within the community.  

58. The authority is developing a Belonging in Education strategy, co-produced 

with system partners, school leaders, parents, carers and young people with 
SEND. This work commenced in September 2025, with the aim to have a draft 

of the strategy in the Spring of 2026. The strategy will set out how 
Leicestershire will deliver the ambition of belonging for every child and young 
person in all educational settings across Leicestershire and will provide the 

framework for all areas of the Council’s SEND and Additional Needs 
improvement work so that children and young people can live their best life.  

59. Other new areas of improvement are continuing to be developed which will 
support the achievement of existing and planned savings targets, contributing 
towards a more sustainable High Needs Block position and support children 

and young people to feel they belong. These include initiatives such as:  

a. Developing a series of new support offers for mainstream schools and 
children with social, emotional and mental health (SEMH) needs. These offers 
have been co-produced with schools and will include training, specialist 
outreach support and clinics for school staff, a directory of support and advice 
for school staff and for parents and carers of children with SEMH needs, and 
a pilot of in-school alternative provision leading to a GCSE qualification for 
young people with SEMH needs struggling to access standard mainstream 
classroom learning.  

 
b. The introduction of a banded model for EHCPs, which gained approval from 

the Cabinet in July 2025 to consult with schools on transitioning from EHCP 
funding based on Learning Support Assistant hours to a more flexible model 
of banding based on an assessment of the child’s needs.  
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c. More efficient processing of requests for assessment and improved 

communication using additional digital process improvements and an activity-
based model allowing as many tasks as possible to be allocated to support 
staff at lower grades, supporting those at higher grades to focus on specialist 
tasks and reducing the need for growth in specialist staff to meet the 
increased demand.  

 
d. Improvements to the EHCP review process to ensure all children with EHCPs 

receive an annual review and offer evidence-based support to SENA staff on 
prioritisation of their caseloads.  

 
e. Improvements to placement recording processes, changing the way the 

Council captures placement financial information to enable more efficient 
processing of 

 
57. Appendix C set out the number of specialist places commissioned for 2026/27 

and their average unit cost. It should, be noted that these are the minimum 
number of places being commissioned and additional places may be 

commissioned throughout the year as need arises. The average unit cost will 
also vary as needs and costs change throughout the year. 

 

Central Services Block   
 

58. The central services block funds a number of school-related expenditure items 
such as existing school-based premature retirement costs, copyright licences 
under a national DfE contract for all schools and other historic costs. For 

2026/27, the central schools block will incorporate the SBSG and NICs grant 
elements relating to centrally employed staff. The updated Settlement is 

£4.8m for 2026/27.  
 

59. The annual 20% reduction to historic commitments continues in 2026/27. 

Reductions will now be applied against the 2025/26 baseline rather than the 
immediately preceding year. Protections remain in place for pre-2013 

termination of employment costs. The DfE expects that, subject to further 
review, only residual protected elements will remain by 2030. 

 

Early Years Block 
 

60. The entitlement to Early Years Education for 2026/27 is;  
a. 30 hours for eligible working parents for children aged 9 months to 2 

years. (this has been extended from 15 hours from September 2025) 

b. 15 hours for 2 years olds for families requiring additional support, this 
was formally disadvantaged 2-year-olds 

c. Universal offer of 15 hours for 3- and 4-year-olds 
d. An additional 15 hours extended entitlement for working parents for 3- 

and 4-year-olds 

 
61. The Early Years DSG settlement is estimated to be £128.6m and based on 

funding rates of £6.20 per hour for the 3 – 4-year-olds, £7.90 for 2-year-olds 
and £10.67 for under 2’s. Local authorities are required to pass through 97% 
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of the settlement to providers, the remaining 3% contributes towards the cost 
of delivering the Early Learning and Childcare service including the transition 

to termly returns and introduction of additional service streams in recent 
years, such as the expanded offer. 

 
62. Taking the above into consideration, work is underway within the service to 

enable the local authority to calculate and notify providers of their funding 

rates no later than 28 February 2026. The decision on rates is one vested to 
the Director of Children and Family Services by the County Council’s Cabinet, 

the DfE view Local authorities being best placed to determine how to use their 
total funding allocation to meet the needs of their communities.  

 

63. The minimum 97% pass through rates includes: 

• the universal hourly base rate, which is paid to all providers 

• supplements for deprivation  

• special educational needs inclusion fund (SENIF), which should be 

targeted at children with lower level or emerging special educational 

needs (SEN) 

• contingency funding, which is extra money set aside for changes in the 

number of children taking up the entitlements throughout the year 

 

Funding School Growth 
 

64. Within the Schools Block, but separate to funding for individual schools, local 
authorities receive funding for the initial revenue costs of commissioning 
additional primary and secondary school places. For 2026/27 the grant is 

confirmed as £1.8m;£464k has been used for implicit growth with in NFF. The 
remaining £1.36m will be used for explicit growth. 

65. The growth fund can only be used to: 

• support growth in pre-16 pupil numbers to meet basic need 

• support additional classes needed to meet the infant class size 

regulation 

• meet the revenue cost of new schools 

• meet revenue costs, for schools, of removing or repurposing surplus 
places 

66. From 2024/25 local authorities were required to provide growth funding where 
a school or academy has agreed with the local authority to provide an extra 
class to meet basic need in the area (either as a bulge class or as an ongoing 

commitment). The rates paid under the policy reflect the rates of funding set 
by the DfE. 

67. The growth fund cannot be used to support: 

• schools in financial difficulty; any such support for maintained schools 

should be provided from a de-delegated contingency 

44



• general growth due to popularity; this is managed through lagged 
funding. This includes cases where academies have admitted above 

pupil admission numbers (PAN) by their own choice 
 

68. Schools Forum agreed a revised Growth Policy at its meeting of 21 November 
2023 as a result of the DfE’s introduction of new minimum requirements for 
local authorities. It should be noted that the growth fund relates exclusively to 

mainstream schools and cannot be used to support new SEND provision 
without a transfer from the schools to high needs block. The cost of 

commissioning new SEND provision falls to the high needs block as there is 
no DfE revenue funding for establishing additional specialist provision and 
therefore contributes to the overall deficit. 

 
Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve 

 
69. Local authorities continue to be required to carry any DSG deficit forward for 

recovery against future years grant and may also only contribute local 

resources to the Schools Budget with the permission of the Secretary of State.  
 

70. It is forecast that the DSG reserve will remain in deficit for the period of the 
MTFS as a result of the continued and increasing overspend on high needs. 
This will partially be offset by the accumulation of funding allocated to the 

authority to meet the revenue costs of new and expanding schools. Overall 
the DSG deficit is forecast at £169.9m (23% of Total DSG) rising to £453.9m 

(72% of DSG) in 2029/30 which is an increase on previous projections. 
 

71. Whilst work continues to deliver further cost reductions in future years outside 

the current MTFS period, the financial position is clearly unsustainable and 
remains the most significant financial risk for the Council. 

 
Notional SEN Budget 
 

72. The Notional SEN budget is an identified amount of funding within a schools 
overall delegated budget that is to contribute to the special educational 

provision of children with SEN or disabilities and is to guide schools in the 
allocation of resources to meet additional needs of pupils. In terms of high 
needs the national funding system sets out that Element 2 funding is met from 

the notional SEN budget: 
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73. The calculation of the Notional SEN Budget is locally defined. Following a 
change to the calculation for 2025/26 to closer align to the school population, 

it remains unchanged for 2026/27. It should be noted that the Notional SEN 
Budget is not additional funding to schools but a guide to the expected level of 
SEN within any school. The proportions and funding factors upon which the 

notional SEN budget are calculated are detailed out in the following table, the 
calculation is individual to each school and therefore the proportion of the 

overall school budget will vary:  
 

Funding Factor 2026/27 NFF 
Factors % to 

Notional SEN 
 

Age Weighted Pupil Unit 4% 

Prior Attainment 50% 

IDACI 67% 

Free School Meals 50% 

Ever 6 50% 

Total Notional SEN Budget 
Contained within the Funding 
Formula 

£56.507m 

 

74. In accordance with the High Needs Operational Guidance the local authority 
will continue to assess schools where the notional SEN budget is insufficient 

to meet commitments to element 2 funding. This compares the aggregated 
commitment to Element 2 costs for High Needs students and the Notional 
SEN Budget. Where the notional budget is shown to be insufficient to meet 

commitments an additional payment will be made to schools. Schools should, 
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within their management processes, consider how their SEN notional budget 
is fully deployed to support pupils within the mainstream school environment. 

 
Excluded Pupils 

 
75. Permanent exclusion funding adjustments are governed by Chapter 3 of The 

Schools and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2025, which provide 

the statutory basis for a financial adjustment order to be made in respect of a 
permanently excluded pupil. The legislation requires that deductions from a 

school’s budget share are calculated in accordance the prescribed funding 
formula methodology. 
 

76. The clawback applies to pupil-led funding factors including AWPU; FSM, FSM 
Ever6, IDACI, EAL, Mobility, Lower Prior Attainment and Pupil Premium. This 

ensure that funding follows the pupil and reflects their change in educational 
placement. 
 

77. In Leicestershire, the statutory framework is applied consistently to align 
funding with alternative provision commissioned by the Local Authority. Any 

other associated funding, i.e., high needs funding, including EHCP top up 
funding will also transfer with the pupil and will there subject to clawback to 
ensure resources follow the child. 

 
78. Appendix D – 2026/27 NFF Funding Rates for Exclusion Clawback 

 
Pupil Premium 
 

79. Pupil Premium rates and arrangements have not been confirmed for 2026/27, 
the table below sets out the 2025/26 rates. 

 

  2025/26 
£ per 
Pupil 

Primary Free School Meals 6 1,515 

Secondary Free School Meals 6 1,075 

Looked After and Previously Looked After 
Children 

2,630 

Service Premium 350 

 

 
80. The allocations are passported intact by the local authority to maintained 

schools for eligible pupils on the school roll but are retained by the local 

authority for looked after children which is allocated by the Head of the Virtual 
School, academies receive funding directly from the ESFA. 

 
The Local Authority Budget 
 

81. Demand for Children and Family Services continues to increase with growth 
of £58.25m projected over the period of the MTFS, as the requirement to meet 

CFS needs before intervention, arising largely from demographic growth and 
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an increased need/cost for social care. Growth includes a further £1.85m for 
TSIL sustainability.  

 
82. The revised MTFS for 2026-30 projects a funding gap of £80m plus by March 

30 in year four, based on a 2.99% Council Tax increase, although at the point 
of writing this paper, no decision has yet been made on the level of increase 
to be approved. 

 
83. In order to set out the full context of the financial challenges facing the 

department the provisions for growth and savings set out in the Children and 
Family Services budget for 2026/27 – 2029/30 are summarised below. The 
significant challenge within this section of the budget continues to be the 

growth in the number and cost of social care placements and the staff 
required to support both services for both looked after children and vulnerable 

children and their families. The growth and savings attributed to the 
department are shown below: 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

£000 £000 £000 £000

CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES

** G1 Demographic growth & increasing cost of Social Care Placement mix 22,200 30,200 38,700 47,900

** G2 Front-line social care staff - increased caseloads 700 700 900 900

** G3 Post Transforming SEND & Inclusion In Leicestershire(TSIL) sustainability 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850

** G4 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) - increased 

demand/cost

800 2,000 3,200 4,450

G5 Disabled Children Service 1,380 1,700 2,000 2,350

G6 Oakfield Expansion - Increased Transport need/demand 800 800 800 800

TOTAL 27,730 37,250 47,450 58,250

References

GROWTH 

References used in the following tables

*  items unchanged from previous Medium Term Financial Strategy

** items included in the previous Medium Term Financial Strategy which have been amended

Eff - Efficiency saving

SR - Service reduction

Inc - Income

CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES

* CF1 Eff Innovation Partnership - Creation and investment in Internal Residential 

provision

-750 -1,250 -1,500 -1,500

* CF2 Eff Defining CFS For the Future Programme - Phase 2 - Social Care 

Workforce Strategy (Recruitment and Retention)

-250 -650 -650 -650

* CF3 Eff Reduced Care Costs through growth of internal family based placements -300 -600 -850 -850

** CF4 Eff/Inc Smarter commissioning, Procurement and Demand Management - Social 

Care Placements and externally commissioned services 

Strand 1 - Contain & Minimise impact of market cost pressures for 

children placements - external providers

-1,000 -2,250 -3,700 -5,470

Strand 2 - Review of care packages /cost (Pro-active and Reactive) 

ensuring value for money and effectiveness 

-200 -400 -650 -955

Strand 3 - Development of a wide range of other accommodation and 

support options

-3,600 -5,950 -8,150 -10,250

CF5 Eff Departmental Service Efficiency Review -630 -630 -630 -630

TOTAL -6,730 -11,730 -16,130 -20,305

SAVINGS
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Capital Programme 
 

84. The proposed Children and Family Services capital programme totals £87.2m, 
for the majority (£46.5m) of which there is external funding or capital receipts 

expected, and £33.7m prior years’ external funding held in reserves, resulting 
in £7.0m call on LCC capital funding over the four year life of the proposed 
MTFS as per the summary table below. 

 
85. The programme continues to focus upon the delivery of additional primary and 

secondary school mainstream places and providing new places and improving 
existing provision for children with special educational needs and disabilities. 

 

 
 

Provision of Additional School Places  
 

86. The investment in additional school places totals £49.1m over four years 
including £28.4m next year. The programme is funded through the Basic 
Need grant from the DfE and section 106 developer contributions.   

 
87. The programme is mostly funded by DfE capital grants and section 106 

contributions. However, due to a combination of increased inflationary costs, 

legacy section 106 shortfalls and a change in DfE grant allocation 
methodology, discretionary funding from the Council of £6.7m is required to 

fund the additional school places programme. An initial increased allocation 
was included in the September 2025 refresh of the capital programme, and 
the report noted that further funding would still be required – expected to be in 

the region of a further £20m at that point. This has been reduced to £6.7m 
due to identifying further section 106 contributions that can be used, and 

some changes to schemes to reduce costs. The additional funding required 
can be financed from the corporate capital financing reserve and by reducing 
the allocation in the overall capital programme portfolio risk fund. This is 

possible because some schemes (across the wider capital programme) for 
which the risk is held have either progressed close to completion or because 

other funding has been identified. Use of funding towards this shortfall does 
mean however that the funding will not be available to reduce the Council’s 
overall £84m capital programme funding gap and that borrowing may be more 

likely to be required. 
 

SEND Programme 

CFS Capital 
Programme 
'£000 

2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 Total 

Additional 
School Places 

28,425 16,084 4,047 540 49,096 

SEND 
Programme 

7,158 8,900 900 0 26,958 

Other Capital 3,023 2,700 2,700 2,700 11,123 

Total 38,606 37,684 7,647 3,240 87,178 
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88. The four-year investment in the SEND programme is £26.9m and includes 

High Needs Capital Grant funding received from the DfE in previous years. 
 

Other Capital  
 

89. There is £11.1m “other capital” included comprising of: 

• £8m Strategic Capital Maintenance (£2m assumed per annum subject to 
funding) 

• £1.6m Schools Dedicated Formula (£0.4m assumed per annum subject to 
funding) 

• £1.2m to invest in improvement in schools access and security 

• £275k investment in residential properties within the Children’s Innovation 
Partnership (CIP). 

 
Funding Sources 

 
90. The majority of the capital programme is likely to be funded by external grant 

and developer section 106 contributions as follows: 

 

Capital Resources 
'£000 

2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 Total 

Grants 3,602 3,132 3,400 3,400 13,534 

External 
Contributions / 
S106 

12,003 16,700 3,507 0 32,211 

Earmarked capital 
receipts  

0 750 0 0 750 

Discretionary 
Capital Funding  

6,404 613 0 0 7,017 

Prior Years’ grant 
funding held in 
reserve 

16,597 16,489 740 -160 33,667 

Total Resources  38,606 37,684 7,647 3,240 87,178 

 

91. Basic Need Grant – this funding is provided by the Department of Education 
(DfE) for the provision of additional mainstream pupil places.  The funding is 

allocated based on the local authority’s School Capacity (SCAP) return which 
is submitted on an annual basis.  In March 2025 the DfE announced Basic 
Need grant allocations for 2026/27 and 2027/28 of £1.154m and £732k 

respectively.  The methodology the DfE have used differs to previous years, 
and now incorporates funding thresholds for planning areas, below which 

grant funding will not be provided. This change in methodology has resulted in 
a significant reduction in the levels of funding LCC have received for 2026/27 
and 2027/28. The Council has made representation to the DfE regarding this 

change in methodology and the impact it will have on enabling the Council to 
meet its statutory duty of providing sufficient mainstream places. A nominal 
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estimate of £1m has been used for 2028/29 and 2029/30, which will be 
updated once the allocations are announced. 

 
92. High Needs Provision Capital Grant – in early December 2025 the DfE 

announced that there will be at least £3bn of funding provided nationally to 
support children with special educational needs and disabilities in educational 
settings closer to their homes. However no indication was given of the LA 

level allocations, and what conditions may be attached to the funding.  Further 
details are expected in Spring 2026. 

 
93. Strategic Maintenance Grant – is received from the DfE for the maintenance 

of maintained schools only. This grant is based on a formula that considers 

pupil numbers and the overall condition of the school estate. The grant 
reduces as schools convert to academies. Local authority allocations are yet 

to be confirmed. An assumption of £2m per annum has been included in the 
MTFS.  
 

94. Section 106 Contributions – it is estimated that a total of £32.2m of section 
106 contributions to fund the proposed programme, of which £12m is in 

2026/27. Estimates for the latter years of the MTFS are less certain and are 
dependent upon the speed of housing developments.   

 

 
 

Appendices 
 

Appendix A – 2026/27 Children and Family Services Proposed Budget 
 
Appendix B – 2026/27 Leicestershire Schools Funding Formula  

 
Appendix C – 2026/27 High Needs Commissioned Places 

 
Appendix D – 2026/27 NFF Funding Rates for Exclusion Clawback 
 

 
Background Papers 

Report to Schools Forum 18 June 2024 – Resetting the SEND Funding System 
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s183682/6.%20Resetting%20the%20SEN
%20Finance%20System%20v2.pdf  

 
Reports to Schools Forum 17 September 2024; 

1. School Financial Standing 
2. SEN Investment Fund and Schools Block Transfer 

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1018&MId=7957&Ver=4  

 
Report to Schools Forum 4 November 2024 – Resetting the SEND Funding System 

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1018&MId=7978&Ver=4  
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DfE Guidance – The Notional SEN Budget for Mainstream Schools: Operational 
Guide 2026 to 2027 

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pre-16-schools-funding-local-

authority-guidance-for-2026-to-2027/the-notional-sen-budget-for-mainstream-
schools-operational-guidance-2026-to-2027 
 

Report to the Cabinet on 12 September 2025, “Medium Term Financial Strategy – 
Budget Monitoring and MTFS Refresh”,  

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s191577/MTFS%20Sept%2025%20Cabin
et %20-%20030925%204pm%20FINAL.pdf 

Report to the Schools Forum on 9 September 2025, “2026/27 Schools' Block 

Transfer” ,  
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s191584/School%20Block%20Transfer%

20R eport%2009092025.pdf Report to the Schools Forum on 9 September 
2025, 

 “SEN Investment Fund”,  

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s191586/Schools%20Forum%20report%2
0-%20%20SEN%20Investment%20Fund%202025-26.pdf 

 
Officer to Contact 
 

Tim Browne Assistant Director,  
Education, Inclusion & Additional Needs  

Telephone: 0116 305 0546 
Email: tim.browne@leics.gov.uk 
 

Renata Chantrill Head of Service, 
 Education Quality & Performance 

Telephone: 01163050356  
Email: renata.chantrill@leics.gov.uk 
Nerinder Samaria 

Strategic Finance Manager 
Email: nerinder.samaria@leics.gov.uk 

Salik Khan 
Education Finance Manager 
Email: salik.khan@leics.gov.uk  
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CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES DEPARTMENT Appendix A

REVENUE BUDGET 2026/27

Budget 

25/26
S/D/B * Employees

Running 

Expenses

Internal 

Income

Gross 

Budget

External 

Income

Net Total 

26/27
Schools Early Years High Needs

Dedicated 

Schools 

Grant

LA Block

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

1,807,330 C&FS Directorate B 1,776,290 94,240 0 1,870,520 -30,850 1,839,670 18,120 43,630 150,800 212,550 1,627,120
1,807,330 C&FS Directorate 1,776,290 94,240 0 1,870,520 -30,850 1,839,670 18,120 43,630 150,800 212,550 1,627,120

2,830,420 C&FS Safeguarding S 3,040,780 2,619,600 -2,375,420 3,284,960 -588,000 2,696,960 0 0 0 0 2,696,960
150,130 LSCB S 353,990 324,300 -88,820 589,470 -439,340 150,130 0 0 0 0 150,130

2,980,550 Safeguarding, Improvement & QA 3,394,770 2,943,900 -2,464,240 3,874,430 -1,027,340 2,847,090 0 0 0 0 2,847,090

7,510,200 Asylum Seekers S 1,786,620 14,529,980 0 16,316,600 -8,076,510 8,240,090 0 0 0 0 8,240,090
6,393,860 C&FS Fostering & Adoption S 5,659,500 471,310 0 6,130,800 -21,500 6,109,300 0 0 0 0 6,109,300

66,613,360 C&FS Operational Placements S 65,690 83,044,180 0 83,109,860 -146,500 82,963,360 0 0 0 0 82,963,360
4,908,900 Children in Care Service S 3,816,530 957,630 0 4,774,160 -47,500 4,726,660 0 0 0 0 4,726,660

85,426,320 Children in Care 11,328,330 99,003,090 0 110,331,420 -8,292,010 102,039,410 0 0 0 0 102,039,410

4,156,870 CPS North S 2,644,070 1,862,510 0 4,506,580 0 4,506,580 0 0 0 0 4,506,580
3,142,470 CPS South S 2,644,160 398,020 0 3,042,180 0 3,042,180 0 0 0 0 3,042,180
1,052,930 Childrens Management S 1,199,750 1,424,860 0 2,624,610 -1,615,430 1,009,180 0 0 0 0 1,009,180
4,165,160 C&FS First Response S 3,952,820 76,370 0 4,029,190 -35,000 3,994,190 0 0 0 0 3,994,190
2,290,580 Child Sexual Exploitation Team B 2,049,270 118,100 0 2,167,360 0 2,167,360 0 0 0 0 2,167,360

47,000 Social Care Legal Costs S 0 47,000 0 47,000 0 47,000 0 0 0 0 47,000
3,876,310 C&FS Disabled Children S 824,890 4,389,400 0 5,214,290 0 5,214,290 0 0 0 0 5,214,290

18,731,320 Field Social Work 13,314,960 8,316,260 0 21,631,220 -1,650,430 19,980,790 0 0 0 0 19,980,790

541,430 Practice Excellence B 507,490 21,220 0 528,710 -10,000 518,710 0 0 0 0 518,710
541,430 Practice Excellence 507,490 21,220 0 528,710 -10,000 518,710 0 0 0 0 518,710

324,590 C&FS Community Safety B 301,250 207,070 -42,780 465,550 -152,700 312,850 0 0 0 0 312,850
324,590 Community Safety 301,250 207,070 -42,780 465,550 -152,700 312,850 0 0 0 0 312,850

4,491,750 C&FS CFWS East B 4,258,060 217,350 0 4,475,410 -53,650 4,421,760 0 0 0 0 4,421,760
5,795,070 C&FS CFWS West B 4,941,450 296,630 0 5,238,070 0 5,238,070 0 0 0 0 5,238,070
3,818,770 C&FS CFWS Youth B 4,566,720 804,010 -738,510 4,632,220 -978,370 3,653,850 0 0 0 0 3,653,850

369,410 C&FS CFWS Central B 30,000 359,170 -19,770 369,410 0 369,410 0 0 0 0 369,410
-2,586,820 Supporting Leicestershire Families / Teen Health B 1,690,200 1,194,240 0 2,884,440 -8,981,470 -6,097,030 0 0 0 0 -6,097,030
3,144,210 C&FS Family Help B 3,231,050 198,340 -532,990 2,896,400 0 2,896,400 0 0 0 0 2,896,400

15,032,390 C&FS Children & Families Wellbeing 18,717,480 3,069,730 -1,291,270 20,495,950 -10,013,490 10,482,460 0 0 0 0 10,482,460

1,214,610 C&FS Education Suffciency B 1,788,060 28,620 -436,350 1,380,340 -180,200 1,200,140 494,830 0 0 494,830 705,310
1,214,610 Education Suffciency 1,788,060 28,620 -436,350 1,380,340 -180,200 1,200,140 494,830 0 0 494,830 705,310

110,819,390 C&FS 0-5 Learning S 3,279,960 126,435,090 0 129,715,050 -30,000 129,685,050 0 128,083,040 1,602,020 129,685,050 0
695,610 C&FS 5-19 Learning B 1,164,030 421,610 -597,770 987,870 -316,040 671,830 406,880 0 0 406,880 264,960

5,605,600 Inclusion S 2,047,750 695,970 -68,280 2,675,440 -791,880 1,883,560 0 0 553,400 553,400 1,330,150
1,849,120 Oakfield S 0 5,282,670 0 5,282,670 0 5,282,670 0 0 4,058,550 4,058,550 1,224,130

54,740 Music Services B 1,584,800 478,640 0 2,063,440 -2,063,440 0 0 0 0 0 0
736,520 Education of Children in Care S 1,149,330 1,566,910 -476,240 2,240,010 -1,552,060 687,960 0 0 0 0 687,960

119,760,990 Education Quality & inclusion 9,225,880 134,880,890 -1,142,280 142,964,490 -4,753,420 138,211,070 406,880 128,083,040 6,213,970 134,703,880 3,507,190

121,578,430 C&FS SEN S 3,409,970 176,651,030 -674,790 179,386,210 -1,350 179,384,860 0 0 175,864,860 175,864,860 3,520,000
2,445,910 C&FS Specialist Services to Vulnerable Groups B 3,339,650 246,450 0 3,586,110 -147,200 3,438,910 0 0 3,438,910 3,438,910 0
1,392,720 C&FS Psychology Service B 2,203,350 102,550 -111,500 2,194,400 -285,000 1,909,400 0 0 0 0 1,909,400
1,150,760 HNB Development Programme D 193,380 2,349,900 -193,380 2,349,900 0 2,349,900 0 0 2,349,900 2,349,900 0

-15,254,890 DSG Reserve income N/A 0 0 -72,179,650 -72,179,650 0 -72,179,650 0 0 -72,179,650 -72,179,650 0
111,312,930 SEND & Children with Disabilities 9,146,350 179,349,940 -73,159,310 115,336,970 -433,550 114,903,420 0 0 109,474,020 109,474,020 5,429,400

8,635,200 C&FS Business Support B 7,852,320 592,870 -428,790 8,016,390 0 8,016,390 0 296,360 144,120 440,480 7,575,910
2,285,220 Central Charges B 0 2,285,220 0 2,285,220 0 2,285,220 1,434,680 210,850 639,690 2,285,220 0
1,196,470 C&FS Finance B 0 1,256,470 -60,000 1,196,470 0 1,196,470 1,130,920 0 0 1,130,920 65,550
1,349,900 C&FS Human Resources S 1,399,900 0 0 1,399,900 -50,000 1,349,900 674,900 0 0 674,900 675,000
1,402,700 C&FS Commissioning & Planning B 1,265,420 93,090 -48,490 1,310,020 0 1,310,020 0 0 0 0 1,310,020
2,855,970 C&FS Sub Transformation S 0 639,830 0 639,830 0 639,830 8,570 0 0 8,570 631,260

505,990 Education Strategy S 937,810 -1,310 0 936,510 0 936,510 0 0 0 0 936,510
18,231,450 Business Support & Commissioning 11,455,450 4,866,170 -537,280 15,784,340 -50,000 15,734,340 3,249,070 507,210 783,810 4,540,090 11,194,250

-73,940 C&FS Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-233,264,360 C&FS Dedicated Schools Grant S 0 -14,073,800 13,915,260 -158,540 -257,240,810 -257,399,350 -4,479,610 -128,633,880 -124,285,860 -257,399,350 0
560,875,000 Delegated School Budgets S 0 600,922,110 0 600,922,110 -9,042,210 591,879,900 584,216,640 0 7,663,260 591,879,900 0

-559,086,540 Delegated Dedicated Schools Grant S 0 0 0 0 -583,905,920 -583,905,920 -583,905,920 0 0 -583,905,920 0
Dedicated Schools Grant Recoupment S 0 -492,773,810 0 -492,773,810 492,773,810 0 0 0 0 0 0

-231,549,850 C&FS Other 0 94,074,510 13,915,260 107,989,770 -357,415,130 -249,425,360 -4,168,890 -128,633,880 -116,622,600 -249,425,360 0

143,814,060 Total 80,956,320 526,855,630 -65,158,240 542,653,710 -384,009,130 158,644,580 0 0 0 0 158,644,580
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Local Authority Funding Reform Proforma

LA Name:

LA Number:

Primary minimum per pupil funding 
level

£5,115.00

Pupil Led Factors

Description Sub Total Total 
Proportion of total pre MFG 

funding (%)

Primary (Years R-6) £217,807,235 37.28%

Key Stage 3  (Years 7-9) £136,992,798 23.45%

Key Stage 4 (Years 10-11) £102,098,480 17.48%

Description 
Primary amount 

per pupil 
Secondary amount 

per pupil 
Eligible proportion of 

primary NOR
Eligible proportion of 

secondary NOR
Sub Total Total 

Proportion of total pre MFG 
funding (%)

Primary 
Notional SEN 

(%)

Secondary 
Notional SEN 

(%)

FSM £505.00 £505.00 8,634.71 7,716.00 £8,257,110 50.00% 50.00%

FSM6 £1,210.00 £1,725.00 8,697.06 7,928.00 £24,199,238 50.00% 50.00%

IDACI Band  F £240.00 £345.00 4,024.19 3,054.40 £2,019,575 67.00% 67.00%

IDACI Band  E £290.00 £460.00 2,555.14 1,901.23 £1,615,556 67.00% 67.00%

IDACI Band  D £455.00 £650.00 1,032.05 824.21 £1,005,324 67.00% 67.00%

IDACI Band  C £500.00 £710.00 729.13 592.02 £784,902 67.00% 67.00%

IDACI Band  B £530.00 £760.00 941.46 866.21 £1,157,298 67.00% 67.00%

IDACI Band  A £700.00 £970.00 340.12 528.03 £750,278 67.00% 67.00%

Description 
Primary amount 

per pupil 
Secondary amount 

per pupil 
Eligible proportion of 

primary NOR
Eligible proportion of 

secondary NOR
Sub Total Total 

Proportion of total pre MFG 
funding (%)

Primary 
Notional SEN 

(%)

Secondary 
Notional SEN 

(%)

EAL 3 Primary £610.00 3,510.69 £2,141,520

EAL 3 Secondary £1,630.00 606.24 £988,178

4) Mobility
Pupils starting school outside of normal 
entry dates

£985.00 £1,415.00 300.55 0.00 £296,047 0.05%

Leicestershire

855

Secondary (KS3 only) minimum per pupil 
funding level

Secondary (KS4 only) minimum per pupil 
funding level

Secondary minimum per pupil funding level
Disapplication number where 

alternative MPPL values are used

£6,388.00 £7,018.00 £6,640.00

1) Basic per-pupil entitlement

Amount per pupil Pupil Units Notional SEN (%)

£4,064.00 53,594.30

2) Deprivation £39,789,281 6.81%

3) English as an Additional Language 
(EAL)

£3,425,744
0.54%

£456,898,513

4.00%

£5,686.00 24,093.00 4.00%

£6,410.00 15,928.00 4.00%
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Description Weighting

Amount per pupil 
(primary or 
secondary 

respectively)

Percentage of 
eligible pupils

Eligible proportion of 
primary and 

secondary NOR 
respectively

Sub Total Total 
Proportion of total pre MFG 

funding (%)

Primary 
Notional SEN 

(%)

Secondary 
Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary low prior attainment £1,200.00 29.92% 16,032.99 £19,239,589 50.00%

Secondary low prior attainment (year 7) 60.34%

Secondary low prior attainment (year 8) 57.71%

Secondary low prior attainment (year 9) 55.77%

Secondary low prior attainment (year 10) 54.47%

Secondary low prior attainment (year 11) 54.47%

Other Factors

Lump Sum per 
Primary School (£)

Lump Sum per 
Secondary School (£)

Lump Sum per Middle 
School (£)

Lump Sum per All-
through School (£)

Total (£)
Proportion of total pre MFG 

funding (%)

£152,700.00 £152,700.00 £41,839,800 7.16%

£58,600.00 £85,200.00 £1,660,747 0.28%

Primary distance threshold  (miles) 2.00 21.40 Yes
NFF, tapered or fixed sparsity 
primary lump sum?

Secondary  distance threshold (miles) 3.00 120.00 Yes
NFF, tapered or fixed sparsity 
secondary lump sum?

Middle schools distance threshold 
(miles)

2.00 69.20 Yes
NFF, tapered or fixed sparsity 
middle school lump sum?

All-through  schools distance 
threshold (miles)

2.00 62.50 Yes
NFF, tapered or fixed sparsity all-
through lump sum?

Fringe multiplier 1.0000 £0 0.00%

Basic eligibility 
funding

£55,100.00 Distance funding rate £27,600.00 £200,279 0.03%

£3,680,427 0.63%

£0 0.00%

Total (£)
Proportion of total pre MFG 

funding (%)

£0 0.00% #REF! #REF!

50.00%

Factor Notional SEN (%)

6) Lump Sum

7) Sparsity factor

5) Low prior attainment £34,178,897 5.85%
£1,825.00 8,185.92 £14,939,308

Middle school pupil number average year 
group threshold

Apply middle school distance taper NFF

All-through pupil number average year 
group threshold

Apply all-through distance taper NFF

Rows 45 to 48 are populated with the NFF methodology, please leave this as is if you wish to follow the NFF. As per the Operational Guidance, the distance thresholds can be increased or the year group size thresholds decreased and the distance threshold taper is optional. An alternative method of 
allocation to the NFF’s average year group size taper can be chosen: the continuous taper (Tapered) or fixed sum (Fixed). Examples of each are provided in the Operational Guidance.

Primary pupil number average year group 
threshold

Apply primary distance taper NFF

Secondary pupil number average year 
group threshold

Apply secondary distance taper NFF

11) PFI funding

12 ) Exceptional circumstances (can only be used with prior agreement of DfE)

Circumstance Notional SEN (%)

Additional lump sum for schools amalgamated during FY25-26

8) Fringe Payments

9) Split Sites

10) Rates
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£0 0.00%

£81,710 0.01%

£0 0.00%

£0 0.00%

£0 0.00%

£0 0.00%

£581,755,397 99.58%

£2,457,028 0.42%

£584,212,425 100.00%

Capping Factor (%) 2.77%

Total (£) Proportion of Total funding(%)

-£1,668,406 -0.29%

Notional SEN Top-up - proportion of NOR 3.88% SEN support plus EHCP minus Top-up - proportion of NOR 13.05% Notional SEN funding per eligible pupil

Exceptional Circumstance5

Exceptional Circumstance6

Exceptional Circumstance7

Additional sparsity lump sum for small schools

RENT

Exceptional Circumstance4

14) Minimum Funding Guarantee 0.00% #VALUE!

Where a value less than -0.5% or greater than 0% has been entered please provide the disapplication reference number authorising the value 

Apply capping and scaling factors? (gains may be capped above a specific ceiling and/or scaled) Yes

Total Funding for Schools Block Formula (excluding minimum per pupil funding level and MFG Funding Total) 

13) Additional funding to meet minimum per pupil funding level

Total Funding for Schools Block Formula (excluding MFG Funding Total) 

MFG  Net Total Funding (MFG + deduction from capping and scaling) (Please note that the total deducation for capping and scaling is greater than the total MFG)

Total Funding for Schools Block Formula £582,544,019 £56,506,628

Scaling Factor (%) 50.00%

Total deduction if capping and scaling factors are applied -£1,986,433

Notional SEN (%)

Falling rolls fund (if applicable) £0.00

Other Adjustment to 25-26 Budget Shares £0

Total Funding For Schools Block Formula (including growth and falling rolls funding) £583,905,916

£2,842

High Needs threshold (only fill in if, exceptionally, a high needs threshold different from £6,000 has been approved) £0.00

Additional funding from the high needs budget £0.00

Growth fund (if applicable) £1,361,897.00
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1 : 1.27

Total Funding For Schools Block Formula (including growth and falling rolls funding) after deduction of 26-27 NFF NNDR allocation £580,225,489

% Distributed through Basic Entitlement 78.21%

% Pupil Led Funding 91.46%

Primary: Secondary Ratio

26-27 NFF NNDR allocation, excluding prior year adjustments £3,680,427
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Appendix C - High Needs Commissioned Places

Special School Category
Total High Needs 

Places 26/27

Average top up per 

place

Forest Way Academy 271 8,769

Dorothy Goodman Academy 420 10,210

Ashmount Maintained School 210 11,357

Birch Wood Maintained School 206 14,362

Maplewell Hall Maintained School 263 6,958

Birkett House Academy 252 9,928

Foxfields Academy 80 18,342

Fusion Academy 97 18,342

Bowman Academy 64 18,342

Forest Way (C&I Unit) Academy 14 16,800

Dorothy Goodman (C&I Unit) Academy 31 21,580

Birch Wood (C&I Unit) Maintained School 54 21,580

Maplewell Hall (C&I Unit) Maintained School 81 21,580

Special Unit Category
Total High Needs 

Places 26/27

Average top up per 

place

Hugglescote Community Primary 

School Academy 10 5,479

Newbold Verdon Primary School Maintained School 32 13,580

Iveshead (ASD) Academy 15 19,983

Iveshead (SEMH Unit) Academy 15 16,800

St Denys Church Of England Infant 

School Maintained School 10 7,506

Westfield Infant School Maintained School 24 9,500

Westfield Junior School Maintained School 25 5,526

Thorpe Acre Junior School (C&I Unit) Maintained School 10 16,800

Brookside Primary School Academy 20 8,586

Sherard Primary School And 

Community Centre Academy 30 8,807

Asfordby Captains Close Primary School Academy 12 16,800

Winstanley SHINE Secondary Academy 15 18,550

Kingsway Primary Academy 12 18,550

Woodcote Primary School (SEMH) Academy 10 16,800

Christ Church & St Peters Primary 

School Academy 10 16,800

Wigston Academy Trust Academy 12 19,983

Glenfield Primary School Academy 30 6,639

Beacon Academy Academy 36 5,692

Rawlins Academy (MLD) Academy 70 8,476

The Beauchamp College Academy 6

7,146 plus HI 

teachers supplied 

by STS

Robert Smyth C&I Unit Academy 15 16,800

The Cedars Academy Academy 2 3,103

The Cedars (SEMH Unit) Academy 15 16,800

Wreake Valley (C&I Unit) Academy 45 16,800

Thomas Estley (C&I Unit) Academy 15 16,800

Rawlins Academy (C&I Unit) Academy 10 21,580

Wigston All Saints (C&I Unit) Academy 20 17,563

Brownlow Primary Academy 10 7,870

St Peters & St Pauls Academy 10 7,870

St Hardulphs Maintained School 10 7,870

Woodcote Primary School Academy 10 7,870

Oasis The Retreat Specialist Pre-School Pre-School 7 12,807

Wigston Menphys Early Years Pre-School 16 9,055

Sketchley Menphys Early Years Pre-School 15 9,521

Beacon Early Years Pre-School 5 8,497

Further Education Provider / 

Alternative Provision
Category

Total High Needs 

Places 26/27

Average top up per 

place

Loughborough College Group Further Education 286 3,806

Oakfield School 
Maintained Alternative 

Provision - Pru
TBC TBC

Post 16 in mainstream Category
Total High Needs 

Places 26/27

Average top up per 

place
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Brookvale Groby Learning Campus Academy 3 5,728

Melton Vale Sixth Form College Academy 2 5,909
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Appendix C - High Needs Commissioned Places

Special Independent Schools Category
Total High Needs 

Places 26/27

Average cost of day 

placement

Independent Specialist Schools 702 £75,848

Independent Specialist Provision (16+) 262 £31,043

Forest Way £2,873 £4,748 £6,623 £8,497 £12,250 £16,000 £19,751

Dorothy Goodman £2,983 £4,858 £6,733 £8,607 £12,360 £16,110 £19,861

Ashmount £3,056 £4,931 £6,806 £8,680 £12,433 £16,183 £19,934

Birch Wood £3,410 £5,285 £7,160 £9,034 £12,787 £16,537 £20,288

Maplewell £3,070 £4,945 £6,820 £8,694 £12,447 £16,197 £19,948

Birkett House £3,383 £5,258 £7,133 £9,007 £12,760 £16,510 £20,261

Band 9 Band 10

Special School top up rates 

incorporating outreach, fixed 

allowances, split site and satellites

Band 5 Band 6 Band 7 Band 7A Band 8 
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Appendix D–NFF rates 2026-27

NFF Funding Factors 2026-27 NFF rates

Primary Minimum Per Pupil Funding £5,115.00

KS3 Minimum Per Pupil Funding £6,388.00

KS4 Minimum Per Pupil Funding £7,018.00

Primary basic entitlement £4,064.00

KS3 basic entitlement £5,686.00

KS4 basic entitlement £6,410.00

Primary / Secondary FSM £505.00

Primary FSM6 £1,210.00

Secondary FSM6 £1,725.00

Primary IDACI F £240.00

Primary IDACI E £290.00

Primary IDACI D £455.00

Primary IDACI C £500.00

Primary IDACI B £530.00

Primary IDACI A £700.00

Secondary IDACI F £345.00

Secondary IDACI E £460.00

Secondary IDACI D £650.00

Secondary IDACI C £710.00

Secondary IDACI B £760.00

Secondary IDACI A £970.00

Primary EAL3 £610.00

Secondary EAL3 £1,360.00

Primary LPA £1,200.00

Secondary LPA £1,825.00

Primary mobility £985.00

Secondary mobility £15.00

Primary lump sum £152,700.00

Secondary lump sum £152,700.00

Primary sparsity £58,600.00

Secondary sparsity £85,200.00

Split sites basic eligibility funding £55,100.00

Split sites distance funding £27,600.00
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